
Tax & Financial PlanningA YeAr-round, YeAr-end Guide

2013-2014 

141 Sage BruSh Trail, SuiTe D
OrmOnD Beach, FlOriDa 32174
OrmOnD Beach 386-672-0775
palm cOaST 1-866-672-0775



Real estate          21
 What’s New for 2013
 Home Sales 
 Home Loans
 Keep in Mind
 Moving Expenses
 Rental Investments
 Vacation Homes
	 Home	Offices

estate Planning         24
 What’s New for 2013
 Other Planning Considerations
 Gifts and Gift Tax
	 Beneficiary	Designations
 Trusts

Business          27
 What’s New for 2013
 Business Credits and   
	 			Deductions	
 Business Structures and Taxes
 Vehicles
	 Employer-Provided	Benefits
	 Qualified	Retirement	Plans
 Compensation
 Miscellaneous
 Farmers
 Tips for Small Businesses

index           32

Reaching YouR destination    1

Quick RefeRence      2
	 “Above-the-line”	Deductions
	 Fully	Deductible	Deductions
 Included in Income
 Not Included in Income
 Understanding the Medicare   
    Surtaxes
 At A Glance—2013
	 Terms	and	Acronyms
	 2013	Tax	Rate	Summary

You and YouR familY           4
 What’s New for 2013
 General Strategies
 Alternative Minimum Tax (AMT)
	 Children	and	Dependents
 Education Credits
	 Paying	for	Education
	 Domestic	Help	
	 Divorce
 Medical Expenses
 Charitable Gifts
	 Casualty	Losses
 Compensation

investments         13
 What’s New for 2013
 Other Ideas
 Mutual Funds
 Passive Activities

RetiRement          16
 What’s New for 2013
 IRAs
 Roth IRAs
 401(k) and Roth 401(k) Plans
 Keogh Plans 
	 Simplified	Employee	Pension
    Plans (SEPs) and SIMPLEs
	 Social	Security	Benefits
 Other Retirement Considerations

This guide aims to provide accurate and authoritative 
information. The guide is distributed with the caveat 
that neither the publisher nor the distributor is herein 
rendering legal, accounting, or other professional 
services, and they assume no liability whatsoever in 
connection with its use. Because the information in 
this guide may not apply to your personal situation, 
always discuss tax, financial, and legal questions with 
competent professional counsel.
Copyright © 2013 

Contents



Over the years the cOmplexities Of taxes and regulatiOns have prOduced 
an interwOven maze Of benefits, threshOlds, exclusiOns, deductiOns, and 

credits that can help Or hinder yOur path tO financial well-being.  we 
understand the Obstacles that may Obscure yOur jOurney and can help yOu 
get tO where yOu want tO gO.  everyOne’s jOurney is unique, hOwever, and 

what wOrks fOr One may nOt be advisable fOr anOther. as yOu read thrOugh 
this guide, nOte the areas that warrant further discussiOn with yOur 

advisOr. tOgether we can evaluate yOur circumstances and determine the 
rOute best suited tO reaching yOur financial gOals and Objectives.

Reaching Your Destination

Covered Bridge • Conestoga River • Lancaster County, Pennsylvania



 • portion of self-employment tax
 • health insurance for self-
employeds (and 2% or greater 
owners of S Corps)

 • performers’ expenses
 • certain job-based moving costs
 • surrendered jury pay

 • eligible IRA contributions
 • alimony paid
 • eligible HSA contributions
 • up to $4,000 for eligible 
college expenses (based on 
AGI)

 • teachers’ supplies up to $250

 • up to $2,500 of student loan 
interest

 • contributions by self-employeds 
to Keogh, SEP and SIMPLE 
plans, Medical Savings 
Accounts (MSAs) and Health 
Savings Accounts (HSAs)

 • estate tax on income heirs inherit, including estate 
taxes on IRAs, Keoghs, 401(k)s and savings bonds

 • impairment-related job expenses of the handicapped

 • amortizable bond premiums 
 • gambling losses to the extent of winnings

Included in Income
Wages; salaries; fees; tips; commissions; gain 
on sale of some real estate, securities, and 
other property; alimony received and separate-
maintenance payments; annuities (to the extent 
the return exceeds investment) and pensions; 
gambling winnings (gambling losses to extent 
of winnings are deductible); business profi ts; 
net rental income; interest received; dividends; 
royalties; prizes and awards; some fringe benefi ts; 
income from an interest in an estate or trust; up 
to 85% of Social Security benefi ts—see pg. 20; 
net hobby income; barter income; strike benefi ts; 
unemployment compensation; sick pay.

Not Included in Income (Generally)
Gifts and inheritances; interest from certain state and 
municipal bonds (or received by mutual funds that hold 
them); gain up to $500,000 on sale of primary residence 
(under certain conditions); employer-paid health 
coverage for immediate family; accident- and health-
insurance proceeds; scholarships and fellowships to a 
degree candidate if used for certain purposes; returns of 
capital; federal income tax refunds; interest on eligible 
Education Savings Bonds; employer reimbursements 
for business expenses (that you don’t deduct); some 
or all of Social Security benefi ts—see pg. 20; workers’ 
compensation for sickness or injury; child support; 
veteran benefi ts; welfare; life-insurance proceeds (estate 
tax may apply); child’s investment income up to $1,000.

UNDERSTANDING THE MEDICARE SURTAXES  
Two new Medicare surtaxes take effect in 2013 for some higher-income individuals. The fi rst is a 3.8% surtax 
applied to certain unearned income and assessed on the lesser of net investment income or the excess of MAGI 
over: $250,000 (MFJ); $200,000 (Single and HH); $125,000 (MFS). Investment income includes: interest, 
dividends, capital gains, annuities, royalties, and passive rental income (generally). It does not include tax free 
interest, distributions from retirement plans, pension plans, or deferred-pay plans. Investment expenses can be 
deducted from investment income thereby reducing the amount subject to the surtax. Trusts and estates with 
AGI above $11,950 and undistributed net investment income could also be subject to the surtax. 

The second surtax is a 0.9% tax applied to earned income (wages and self-employment income) above: $250,000 
(MFJ); $200,000 (Single and HH); $125,000 (MFS). Employers are required to withhold the surtax once 
the employee’s wages exceed $200,000. Taxpayers will calculate the actual tax due on their income tax returns. 
Couples take note: if each spouse makes less than $200,000 but your combined wages will exceed $250,000, you 
may face underwithholding of your taxes. Consider revising your W-4 to have more tax withheld. 

Quick Reference
“Above-the-line” Deductions (even if you don’t itemize)

Fully Deductible (not subject to the 2%-of-AGI limit)



Q
u

ic
k 

R
e

fe
re

n
c

e

3

Personal exemption      $3,900

Phaseout of personal exemptions and itemized
deductions starts (AGI)

 • MFJ  $300,000
 • HH  $275,000
 • Single  $250,000
 • MFS  $150,000

Standard mileage rate 
 • business use          56.5¢
 • medical & moving           24¢
 • charitable            14¢

Taxable wage base
 • Social Security tax  $113,700
 • Medicare     no limit

At A Glance—2013
Social Security earnings limit 

 • Age 62 to 66    $15,120
 • Turn age 66 in 2013   $40,080
 • Age 66 and older   no limit

2013 contribution limits 
 • 401(k)s     $17,500 

additional catch-up amount   $5,500
 • IRAs      $5,500

additional catch-up amount    $1,000
 • SIMPLEs   $12,000

additional catch-up amount    $2,500

Automatic exemption from 
federal estate tax              $5,250,000

TERMS AND ACRONYMS 
Filing Status Acronyms – MFJ (married/fi ling jointly); HH (head of household); MFS (married/
fi ling separately).
Deduction – reduces the amount of your income on which your tax liability is determined.
“Above-the-line” Deduction – directly reduces your gross income. Eligible deductions (listed on opposite 
page) are taken on the fi rst page of your tax return above the bold solid line. You can take above-the-line 
deductions regardless of whether you take the Standard Deduction or itemize your deductions.
Credit – lowers your tax liability by the amount of the credit.
Refundable Tax Credit – a credit paid to you even if the credit amount is more than the tax you owe, i.e., 
your tax liability. 
Adjusted Gross Income (AGI) – the difference between your gross income and your adjustments to income 
(eligible above-the-line deductions). It’s a benchmark to determine if you can take certain deductions—e.g., 
IRA contributions, medical expenses (7.5%- or 10%-of-AGI) and miscellaneous expenses (2%-of-AGI). 
(Itemized deductions, unlike above-the-line-deductions, are one of the amounts subtracted from AGI to 
calculate taxable income; they are not used to calculate AGI.)
Modifi ed Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) – determined by adding back certain deducted or excluded items, 
such as IRA contributions, student loan interest, foreign income, and savings bond interest, to your AGI.
Required Minimum Distribution (RMD) – the amount the IRS requires the owner of a traditional IRA (not 
a Roth IRA) to withdraw each year upon reaching age 70½. SEPs, SIMPLEs, and other employer-sponsored 
retirement plans are also subject to RMDs.

Stone Bridge • San Antonio River
San Antonio, Texas



WHAT’S NEW FOR 2013
 • A 3.8% Medicare surtax goes into effect on unearned income and a 0.9% Medicare surtax on earned income 

for high-incomers. Refer to “Understanding the Medicare Surtaxes” on page 2 for more details. 
 • The 2013 tax brackets have widened and a new 39.6% rate has been added (see back inside cover).
 • The Standard Deduction rises to $12,200 for married/fi ling jointly (MFJ); $8,950 for heads of household 

(HH); and $6,100 for Single and married/fi ling separately (MFS).
 • The personal exemption rises to $3,900. A phaseout of the exemption has been reinstated. The phaseout 

ranges are: $300,000–$422,500 (MFJ); $275,000–$397,500 (HH); $250,000–$372,500 (Single); $150,000–
$211,250 (MFS). The exemption is reduced by 2% for each $2,500 in the phaseout range. 

 • Itemized deductions are reduced by 3% of the excess of AGI over: $300,000 (MFJ); $275,000 (HH); 
$250,000 (Single); $150,000 (MFS). You cannot lose more than 80% of your deductions. Items not subject to 
the reduction: medical expenses, casualty losses and net gambling losses. 

 • The AMT exemption amounts rise to $80,800 (MFJ); $51,900 (Single and HH); and $40,400 (MFS). 
Annual increases based on infl ation will now occur automatically. 

 • The employee part of Social Security payroll tax on the fi rst $113,700 of earnings returns to 6.2%. 
 • Estimated tax: in 2013 you must timely prepay 100% of your 2012 taxes or 110% of them if your 2012 AGI 

was more than $150,000 to avoid underpayment penalties. 
 • The $1,000 child tax credit has been extended through 2017. 
 • The non-refundable adoption tax credit can be taken on expenses up to $12,970 (also the exclusion for 

company-paid adoption aid). Adoptions of special needs children merit the full credit even if the expenses were 
less. The phaseout range for the credit is AGI $194,580–$234,580. 

 • The exclusion for qualifying taxpayers working abroad rises to $97,600. The IRS is tightening its scrutiny 
for false claims. The maximum housing exclusion is $13,664 (the housing expense limitation minus the base 
housing cost: $29,280–$15,616). High-cost foreign areas may have higher limits. 

 • Bonuses in excess of $1 million are subject to a 39.6% withholding rate. 
 • Reinstated: tax deductions for state and local sales taxes vs. income taxes; $250 of teachers’ supplies; above-the-

line deductions for college tuition; tax-free IRA distributions to charity. 

Education
 • The phaseout range of the income exclusion with respect to tax-free EE bonds used for higher education is 

MAGI $112,050–$142,050 (MFJ), $74,700–$89,700 (Single and HH).

Medical
 • The threshold for deducting medical expenses rises to 10%-of-AGI for singles under age 65 and for MFJ in 

which both fi lers are under 65. If one of the fi lers is age 65 or older, the 7.5%-of-AGI threshold applies. 
 • Deductions for long-term-care premiums are: $360 for age 40 and younger; $680 for those age 41–50; $1,360 

for age 51–60; $3,640 for age 61–70; and those age 71 and older can claim up to $4,550 per person. The limit 

You and Your Family

Linn Cove Viaduct 
Blue Ridge Parkway

Grandfather Mountain, North Carolina



Yo
u 

a
nd

 Y
o

ur
 F

a
m

ily

555

on tax-free payouts rises to $320 per day. 
 • The limits on Medical Savings Accounts (MSAs) have inched up. A high-deductible health plan for self-

only coverage must have a deductible of at least $2,150 and not more than $3,200, and out-of-pocket 
expenses for covered benefi ts cannot exceed $4,300. For family coverage the respective limits are: $4,300, 
$6,450, and $7,850.

 • Contributions to medical Flexible Spending Accounts (FSAs) are now capped at $2,500 annually. 

Green Energy Credits
 • The 30%-of-cost credit continues for alternative energy systems (such as solar water heaters, geothermal 

heat pumps, and wind turbines). Principal residences and second homes qualify whether new construction 
or existing homes.

 • Tax credits for energy effi cient home improvements have been reinstated: 10% credit, $500 lifetime 
maximum. Credits taken in prior years count toward the maximum. Some credits have lower maximums: 
furnaces and water heaters $150; windows $200; biomass fuel stoves $300. Good for existing homes that 
are principal residences. 

 • The federal tax credit for street-legal electric golf carts has ended. 

 GENERAL STRATEGIES

The federal tax credit for street-legal electric golf carts has ended. The federal tax credit for street-legal electric golf carts has ended. 

Consider the effect of your actions on your adjusted gross income (AGI), a benchmark for many deductions, 
such as IRA and retirement plan contributions and medical expenses. To secure dependency exemptions, 
especially for other than qualifi ed children, make sure to pay more than half the support, or, if adopting, pay 
qualifying expenses by year-end to get the credit. Before year-end, pay tuition and education costs due early 
next year to get education deductions or credits in the current year. 
 Work out the effect of alternating between taking the Standard Deduction one year and itemizing the 
next; Contribute appreciated stock to a favorite charity to get a deduction for the fair market value—no tax 
is due on the capital gain; Contribute to retirement plans which may lower your AGI. To lower income and 
estate taxes, shift your income or assets to other family members with lower income tax brackets and wealth. 
Avoid gift tax by limiting gifts to $14,000 per person this year ($28,000 if your spouse agrees). Gifts of a direct 
payment to providers for medical and education expenses do not count toward the annual gift tax limit. Watch 
the many thresholds where tax liabilities begin—reducing AGI or income to just below them may save on tax. 
Review your records for deductible items—go over credit card statements, canceled checks, and sales receipts. 
Keep careful records on the tax basis of all assets. Try to defer any year-end bonus (and/or other salary) to 
early next year if it’s to your advantage. If you’re in a high income tax bracket, try to convert current income 
into deferred compensation, fringe benefi ts, or incentive stock options (ISOs). If you run your own cash basis 
business, delay income by sending this year’s bills next year.
 If you are unemployed keep a record of your job-hunting expenses. If you’re looking for a job in the same 
line of work you can deduct job-hunting costs to the extent all your miscellaneous itemized deductions exceed 
2% of your AGI. If you’re looking for your fi rst job, you can’t deduct the expenses, but if you’re moving to get 
to your fi rst job, and the job is at least 50 miles away from your previous home, some moving costs may be 
deductible “above the line.” You can deduct certain costs of getting your self, family, and goods to the new area, 
and this includes parking fees, tolls, and 24¢ per mile.



Yo
u a

nd
 Yo

ur Fa
m

ily

6

ALTERNATIVE MINIMUM TAX (AMT)
The 2013 AMT exemption amounts have risen to $80,800 for MFJ and surviving spouses, $51,900 for Single 
and HH, and $40,400 for MFS. The AMT has only two rates (26% and 28%) and allows fewer deductions. 
Many ordinary tax write-offs are not allowed: personal exemptions, the Standard Deduction, state and local 

income taxes, sales and real estate taxes, and some medical 
expenses. Taking large capital gains can trigger it. If your 
tax is higher under the AMT rules than under the regular 
tax, you must pay the AMT, which may negate some 
common tax planning moves such as paying 2014 state 
estimated tax in 2013. If you exercise an ISO in 2013, 
the AMT hits the discount unless you sell the shares by 
year-end. 

CHILDREN AND DEPENDENTS

To claim a child as a dependent you may not need to pay over half of the child’s support, so long as the child 
doesn’t either (complex rules apply). There are rules on age, living in the same house, and close relationship. 
If you claim a person as a dependent, no one else, not even that person, can claim the exemption, but you get 
no exemption for anyone with 2013 income (excluding Social Security and tax-exempt income) over $3,900 
except your spouse or a child under age 19 (24 if a student). 
 There is a uniform defi nition of “qualifying child” for head-of-household fi ling status, the child care 
credit, and the earned income credit (EIC). The defi nition of a “qualifying child” includes the provision that 
the child must be younger than you in order to claim a dependency exemption. If you have a “qualifying 
relative,” you may be able to take a dependency exemption but you can’t claim head-of-household status, the 
child tax credit, the EIC, or the dependent care credit (unless the person is disabled). You may be able to claim 
an unrelated child as a dependent under certain conditions.
 The assets of a “special needs” child who requires care may disqualify him or her for government aid, and 
your out-of-pocket costs could soar. Consider setting up a special needs trust charged with supplementing, 
rather than replacing, government aid. Even children who are healthy now could become disabled. If you 
establish a larger trust, such as a 2503(c) trust, include a “special needs” clause that kicks in if a child becomes 
disabled. (Laws on special needs trusts vary from state to state.) 
 A dependent child must fi le a return if any of the following apply: 1) unearned income is more than 
$1,000 2) earned income is more than $6,100 or 3) gross income is more than the larger of $1,000 or earned 
income (up to $5,750) plus $350. You can report and pay a child’s tax on your return if you and the child 
meet certain requirements. 

Child-Related Credits
There are several child-related credits that reduce your regular tax dollar for dollar. 

 • Child Tax Credit. If you have one or more qualifying dependent children younger than age 17 as of 
year-end, and at least $3,000 of earned income in 2013, you may qualify for a credit of up to $1,000 per 
child. Phaseout of the credit starts at modifi ed AGI: $110,000 (MFJ), $75,000 (single and HH), $55,000 
(MFS). 

 • Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC). This refundable credit is for low- to moderate-income working 
taxpayers. The maximum credit for 2013 is $3,250 for a fi ler with one qualifying child, $5,372 for two, 
$6,044 for three or more, and $487 for a fi ler with no children.

 • Adoption Credit. This non-refundable credit can be taken on up to $12,970 of expenses in 2013. The full 
credit is available for adoptions of children with special needs even if the adoption cost less than $12,970 
(which is also the exclusion for company paid adoption aid). The phaseout range for the credit is AGI 
$194,580–$234,580. Claims for this credit must be substantiated and married couples must fi le jointly to 
claim the credit.

 • Child and Dependent Care Credit. You might claim a tax credit for costs of caring for a child up to age 
13 or disabled dependent. The credit is 20% to 35% for qualifying expenses up to $3,000 (one child) 
or $6,000 (more than one). A phaseout begins at AGI of $15,000. Employer provided dependent-care 
assistance reduces the qualifying expenses dollar-for-dollar. For a married couple, the claimed expenses 
can’t exceed the earnings of the lower-earning spouse. The caregiver can even be a relative, such as a 
grandparent, but not a dependent. If you have access to a Flexible Spending Account (FSA), you may save 

• large unreimbursed employee business expenses
• exercising incentive stock option (ISOs) gains
• living in states with high state and/or real estate taxes
• large miscellaneous deductions
• large number of personal exemptions (big families)
• high medical expenses

AMT Risk Factors



Yo
u 

a
nd

 Y
o

ur
 F

a
m

ily

7

more on taxes by paying dependent-care expenses from it than by taking any of these credits. Using a FSA 
will reduce the tax credit.

Children and Investments
The kiddie tax was introduced years ago as a disincentive to avoid taxes by shifting investments to one’s 
children. A child is subject to the kiddie tax if the child is 1) under age 18, 2) age 18 whose earned income 
does not exceed one-half his/her support or 3) age 19–24 and a full-time student whose earned income does 
not exceed one-half his/her support. The child’s income can be reported on the parent’s return if the child’s 
gross income is only from interest, dividends, and capital gain distributions, and is more than $1,000 but 
less than $10,000. The fi rst $1,000 of a child’s investment income (interest, dividends, etc.) is tax-free, and 
the next $1,000 is taxed at the child’s tax rate. If a child subject to the kiddie tax has investment income 
greater than $2,000, the excess is taxed at the parent’s marginal rate and could reduce the parent’s credits and 
deductions tied to his or her AGI. Consider shifting the child’s investments to tax-exempts, life insurance, an 
index stock fund, or investments that defer taxes until the child turns age 19. 
 Transferring investment assets to younger children may still be a good idea if they are in a low income 
tax bracket. You can transfer $14,000 (or $28,000 with your spouse) to each child this year without gift tax 
implications. The child owns the assets, however, which could be a barrier to fi nancial aid if the child goes to 
college. If you shift assets to your children, they are treated as having held the assets since you acquired them.
 Children age 19 and older may pay no capital gains tax on long-term gains up to the difference between 
their other taxable income and $36,250 this year. Up to $36,250 of this other income is taxed at a maximum 
income tax rate of 15% (or 10% if under $8,925), so consider shifting income-producing S Corp stock or 
appreciating stocks to them. 
 If you’re a business owner, consider paying a child or grandchild reasonable summer job wages for a few 
years (bona fi de services must be performed). If the child is under age 18, Social Security or Medicare taxes 
may not be due. Deduct the salary and put the wages into a Roth IRA in the child’s name. The child can’t 
deduct the contributions, but his or her tax bracket is probably low. If you give the child the money for the 
contribution, it counts toward the $14,000 annual gift tax exclusion, but even a single payment can constitute 
a nice retirement nest egg down the road.
 The same may work as well with your parents. Hire them in the family business and the salary is 
deductible at the business’s rate and taxed at their rate. They may qualify along with other employees for a 
401(k) and/or a health plan, and if younger than age 70½ might contribute to a deductible IRA. 

EDUCATION CREDITS

401(k) and/or a health plan, and if younger than age 70½ might contribute to a deductible IRA. 401(k) and/or a health plan, and if younger than age 70½ might contribute to a deductible IRA. 

The credits shown below are available to help with the cost of higher education. Marrieds who wish to take 
either of these credits must fi le jointly and claim the student as a dependent. Students can claim these credits if 
their parents don’t take personal exemptions for them, and even if the parents paid the college tuition. Students 
must have some income tax liability to offset. 

Eligible tuition expenses do not include any covered by grants, scholarships, and employer-assistance programs, 
and must be incurred on behalf of the taxpayer, spouse, or dependent. The student must be at least a half-
time student for at least one academic period in the year. You can take either credit in a year you take tax-free 
distributions from a Coverdell Education Savings Account but not for the same expenses. Tuition paid in 
December for a course that begins next year counts toward this year’s credit. 

Tax
Credit

Qualifi ed
Expenses

2013 Income
Phaseouts

Notes

American
Opportunity
Tax Credit

$2,500 tax credit per 
student per year
100% of fi rst $2,000 
25% of second $2,000

(Credit is 40% refundable; 
not subject to AMT)

Tuition, fees, and 
course materials 
(conditions apply)

Single and HH    
     $80,000–$90,000

MFJ $160,000–$180,000

Usable for fi rst 4 
years of college

Lifetime 
Learning 
Tax Credit

$2,000 tax credit

20% of fi rst $10,000

Tuition and fees Single and HH    
     $53,000–$63,000

MFJ $107,000–$127,000

Usable for 
undergrad and 
graduate education 
and courses to gain/
improve skills 

Maximum Benefi t



Yo
u a

nd
 Yo

ur Fa
m

ily

8

Other Education-Related Tax Benefits
Additional options that may be available to you: 

Those who have student loans forgiven may not have to pay tax on the waived debt if they work in public 
service jobs, or teach in schools in low-income areas for 120 months and make regular loan payments 
during that time. This rule applies to loans fi rst made by the government or by private lenders that are later 
consolidated into federal loans. Information on federal loan forgiveness programs can be found at www.
federalstudentaid.ed.gov. 

PAYING FOR EDUCATION

With some planning and foresight, you can prepare for the potentially high cost of education. Here are some 
vehicles to consider. 

Education 
Plan

Qualifi ed 
Expenses

Tax Benefi t 2013 
Income

Notes

Education 
Bonds

Tax-free interest on Series 
EE bonds issued after Dec. 
31, 1989, and all Series I 
bonds.

Tuition and fees 

Rollover into a 529 
plan or Coverdell 
ESA

Single and HH 
$74,700–
$89,700

MFJ $112,050– 
$142,050

 • Income limits apply when 
bonds are cashed not 
bought

 • Bonds must be in parent’s 
name; child must be 
benefi ciary, not co-owner 

 • Purchaser must be age 24 
or older

529 College 
Savings Plans

Qualifi ed distributions are 
excluded from income. 
Earnings portion of a non-
qualifi ed distribution is 
taxed at the benefi ciary’s 
rate and may be subject to 
a 10% tax penalty. 

Tuition, fees, books, 
supplies and equipment, 
expenses for special 
needs services. Room 
and board if enrolled at 
least half-time. 

None  • Undergrad + grad 
 • Benefi ciary can be changed 

but monies must be used 
for college expenses

Coverdell ESA $2,000 non-deductible 
contribution limit per year 
but earnings are tax-free 

Books, supplies, 
equipment. Higher educ: 
room & board if enrolled 
at least half-time. 

Payments to a Qualifi ed 
Tuition Plan 

Single and HH 
$95,000–
$110,000

MFJ $190,000–
$220,000

 • K–12 at private and 
parochial schools

 • Undergrad & grad
 • Available for use until 

child reaches age 30
 • Can take distribution in 

same year as educ credit, 
but not to cover same 
expenses

Tax 
Benefi t

Maximum 
Benefi t

Qualifi ed
Expenses

2013 Income
Phaseouts

Notes

Tuition and Fees 
Deduction

$4,000 above-
the-line 
deduction
Reduced 
to $2,000 
in income 
phaseout band

Tuition and fees Single and HH    
     $65,000–$80,000

MFJ $130,000–$160,000

 • Undergrad + graduate
 • Can’t claim deduction & 

educ credit in same year
 • MFS cannot claim
 • Taxpayer who can be 

claimed as dependent by 
another is not eligible for 
deduction

Student Loan 
Interest 
Deduction

$2,500 above-
the-line 
deduction

Student loan 
interest

Single and HH
     $60,000–$75,000

MFJ $125,000–$155,000

Person obligated to make 
loan payment must be at 
least half-time student in 
degree program

Employer 
Tuition 
Assistance

$5,250 
exclusion from 
income per 
student

Tuition, fees, 
books, supplies, 
equipment

None

Scholarships Excluded from 
income

Tuition, fees, 
books, supplies, 
equipment

None Student must be degree 
candidate



Yo
u 

a
nd

 Y
o

ur
 F

a
m

ily

9

 • Contributions to 529s are generally excluded from a donor’s estate, making these a great way to reduce an 
estate and the potential for taxes on it. You can deduct from your estate in the fi rst year the fi rst fi ve years’ 
worth of gifts to a child’s prepaid tuition account in a 529 plan. So, $70,000 can exit the estate (or up to 
$140,000 for a couple) in the fi rst year for each child. Each state puts limits and conditions on its plans, 
but your advisor can help you fi nd the best one for you.

 • Parents and others (perhaps a relative) can establish Coverdell accounts for children under age 18. The 
non-deductible funds can grow and be used tax-free to pay tuition and other costs up to the time the child 
reaches age 30. 

Financial Aid
Most colleges use federal guidelines to determine how much need-based aid your child is eligible for. (Criteria 
for colleges that use their own formulas may vary from what is discussed here.) Several factors determine the 
amount of the aid: the “cost of attendance” for the college in question; the money provided from outside 
sources (such as scholarships or tuition paid directly by a relative); and the “expected family contribution” 
(EFC). The information you provide each year on the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) is 
used to calculate your EFC. The college then uses that fi gure to calculate the amount of federal student aid you 
are eligible to receive through loans, grants and/or work-study programs.
 The EFC formula considers several fi nancial pools: 2.5%—5.6% of the parents’ assets; 22%—47% of the 
parents’ income; 20% of the student’s assets; 50% of the student’s income. If you have multiple children in 
college at the same time, this is taken into consideration. Some assets, such as retirement accounts and home 
equity, are not included in the fi nancial pool. If you have a child going to college next year, your assessment 
for aid will be based on this year’s tax return. Consider minimizing your earned income, fully funding your 
retirement accounts, accelerating investment losses, and adjusting investments to hold down interest and 
dividend income. 

DOMESTIC HELP

A “Nanny Tax” is due when employees’ (such as maids, housekeepers, day-care workers, and babysitters) wages 
reach the $1,800 threshold for Social Security tax. The “Nanny Tax” is due on each person’s wages. Babysitters 
and yard workers under age 18 and in school are exempt (including wages earned during the calendar year of 
the 18th birthday), but someone you hire to care for your child in your home may be included. You also owe 
federal unemployment tax (FUTA) if you pay more than a total of $1,000 to all your domestic workers for any 
quarter. Employers can increase their own withholding or estimated tax to cover the Social Security taxes on 
a domestic.

DIVORCE

Because of the potentially complicated and fi nancially signifi cant implications of divorce, always consult with 
your tax, fi nancial, and legal advisors for comprehensive advice. 
 Before a child reaches the age of majority (18 years), the custodial parent must waive the right to 
exemptions before a non-custodial parent can claim them. Any conditions in the divorce agreement cancel 
the non-custodial parent’s claim to the dependency exemption if the custodial parent hasn’t signed Form 8332 
to waive his or her right to it. After a child reaches 18 years or a custody arrangement ends, the parent who 
supplies more than 50% of support gets the child’s exemption.
 Liquid assets are good to take from a divorce, but with up to $500,000 in gain on a primary home sale 
potentially tax exempt, a house can be more attractive, even though it generates maintenance and property tax 
bills and no income. An ex-spouse no longer residing in a house who helps to pay the mortgage cannot deduct 
the interest. Always have your tax advisor check out tax issues.
 “Innocent spouses” are protected after a divorce against collection of tax for mistakes made on a joint 
return. Many spouses are eligible, and executors can assert claims for deceased spouses, or pursue claims fi led 
before death. To qualify you must be at least legally separated from the other and not have lived together for 
the past 12 months. Recent IRS guidelines may enable more innocent spouses to qualify for relief.
   Transferring assets in a divorce must normally occur within six years but more time may be allowed. The 
transfer triggers no gain or loss for the recipient until the asset is sold. Alimony is deductible by the payer and 
taxable to the payee. Child support is neither. Post-divorce payments on a marital home are alimony, says the IRS.



 MEDICAL EXPENSES

The medical mileage rate for 2013 is 24¢. The threshold for deducting medical 
expenses rises to 10%-of-AGI for singles under age 65 and for MFJ in which both 
fi lers are under 65. If one of the fi lers is age 65 or older, a 7.5%-of-AGI threshold 
applies. In general, medical expenses are deductible to the extent they exceed the 
10% or 7.5% thresholds, and large medical insurance premiums put many over the 
threshold. Premiums deducted from Social Security benefi ts, or paid from certain 
benefi t plans, count for purposes of exceeding the 10% or 7.5% threshold. Other 
deductions: capital improvements to your home needed for medical reasons (get a 
statement from your doctor); medical expenses paid for relatives and directly to the 
provider if you also pay more than half of the person’s living costs; cosmetic surgery 
that improves the body’s functioning. 
     Prescription drugs are fully deductible. Flexible Spending Accounts (FSAs), Health 
Saving Accounts (HSAs), and Health Reimbursement Arrangements (HRAs) cannot 
reimburse workers for unprescribed over-the-counter drugs. Only prescriptions 
and insulin are reimbursable. Medicare Part B and D payments are deductible as 
medical expense deductions. Costs of physician-prescribed weight loss plans and 
prescriptions to treat obesity, or prescribed in connection with another malady, are 
deductible under the percentage-of-AGI rule. The cost of diagnosing (e.g., pregnancy 
test kits, electronic body scans, or annual physicals), preventing, or treating a specifi c 
disease may be deductible. Refundable entry fees to continuing care facilities are not 
deductible, but a deduction is okay for the medical related portion of non-refundable 

monthly fees. Payments by states to 
providers of respite care are taxed; 
payments for foster care can be tax-free.
     Self-employeds can buy medical 
insurance in their own names (rather 
than that of the business) but cannot 
aggregate profi ts from more than one 

business when calculating the deduction. 100% of the premiums are deductible. 
       You may be able to deduct medical expenses you pay for a parent for whom you pay more 
than half the support, even if the parent lives separately and is not a dependent. Long-term-care 
insurance may be especially valuable in protecting the parent’s house and other assets. You 
might buy the insurance for him or her and possibly deduct all or some of the cost.

Flexible Spending Accounts (FSAs)
There are several types of FSAs but the medical expense FSA and the dependent care 
FSA are the most common types. Medical FSAs allow employees to pay some health 
care expenses with pre-tax dollars. The tax savings can be substantial. Deductibles, co-
pays, and coinsurance are reimbursable expenses as well as doctor-prescribed drugs 
and insulin. Some over-the-counter items may also be eligible. Amounts in fl ex plans 
unused at year-end are forfeited, although some plans give a 2½ month period after 

the end of the calendar year to use up contributions. Employers can set a maximum 
contribution limit to their plans. Contributions are limited to $2,500 per year on 
medical FSAs as of 2013. 

 Dependent care FSAs can be used to pay certain expenses for dependents who live 
with the employee. Often this means child care for children under age 13, but care for 

mentally or physically handicapped children of any age as well as elderly dependents is 
also eligible. Spouses can each have a dependent care FSA but the combined total of their 

accounts cannot exceed the $5,000 cap. 

Health Reimbursement Arrangements (HRAs)
If your employer offers HRAs, you can withdraw funds tax-free to pay medical expenses (only) 

for yourself, your spouse and dependents. Unused sick leave can go into the HRA when the 
employee retires, but tax is payable if the employee could have taken cash. If a benefi ciary other 

Multnomah Falls
Columbia River Gorge

Bridal Veil, Oregon



Yo
u 

a
nd

 Y
o

ur
 F

a
m

ily

11

than an employee’s spouse or dependent receives an HRA’s funds after an employee’s death, all reimbursements 
under the plan become taxable. 

Health Savings Accounts (HSAs)
HSAs help workers, their spouses, and dependents who have health insurance policies with high deductibles 
(HDHP). Coverage under a disability, dental, vision, or long-term-care plan is okay. Some states require 
policies to pay certain expenses in full or part. Refer to the chart below for information on limits.
 Neither income nor 
withdrawals used to pay 
medical costs are taxed, but 
other distributions are taxed—
and penalized 20%, except after 
age 65 or for death or disability. 
If you set up an HSA by 
December 1, you can put in the 
maximum for the whole year.
 Unlike FSAs, you can carry 
over HSA balances from year to 
year, or roll over an old Medical Savings Account into an HSA if you do so within 60 days. You can roll IRA 
funds into an HSA—once, up to the maximum annual contribution. A one-time transfer from an IRA to an 
HSA can make tax sense if after-tax contributions were made to the IRA. Making a medical payment from an 
HSA after an IRA rollover saves you tax and a 10% penalty on early distributions from the IRA. HSAs can 
be tapped to pay Medicare Part D premiums if the owner is age 65 or older, but withdrawals to pay them for 
a spouse are taxed as income and hit with a penalty if the account owner is under age 65. HSAs can be used 
to pay premiums for COBRA coverage for a spouse or dependent (or medical premiums for them if they’re 
unemployed). Employers can give employees debit cards to access funds in their HSAs. Employers can open 
HSAs and contribute to them if they include all eligible workers. The contributions are then tax-free to the 
employees and free from payroll and income taxes. 

CHARITABLE GIFTS

The deduction for charitable contributions is usually limited to 50% of your AGI. That limit falls to 30% for 
gifts to private charities and gifts of appreciated stock. First deduct gifts that qualify for the 50% limit, then 
other gifts. In general, there’s a fi ve-year carryover for gifts you can’t deduct this year. The IRS website (www.
irs.gov) now has a database, updated monthly, of charities eligible to receive deductible contributions. 
 You can deduct the full market value of capital assets you donate to charities without paying taxes on their 
appreciation (limited to 30% of AGI). Don’t donate loss property. Sell it fi rst (so you can take the loss on your 
taxes) and donate the proceeds (so you can take the charitable deduction). IRA holders age 70½ and older can 
once again directly transfer tax-free up to $100,000 to an eligible charity in 2013.
 All monetary donations, regardless of amount, must be substantiated through bank records or written 
communications from the charity. Gifts under $250 get no deduction without a canceled check, a bank record, 
or a receipt with the charity’s name and the amount of the gift. The only exception is for a contribution of 
less than $250 to a charitable remainder trust. For gifts of $250 or more, the charity’s receipt must contain 
additional information: 1) a statement that no goods or services were provided in return for the contribution 
or 2) a description and estimate of the value of any goods or services that were provided. Incomplete 
information from the charity can invalidate the tax deduction. For donations made via payroll deductions, a 
pay stub or W-2 with donated amounts, and a pledge card with the charity’s name may do. It may be a good 
idea to make all donations via checks. 
 Donations made to charities via check can be deducted in the current year, regardless of when the check 
clears. Donations made with credit cards have specifi c rules. If using a retail store credit card, the deduction 
can be taken only in the year you pay the bill. Donations via a bank credit card, however, can be deducted in 
the year that the charge was made even if the bill is paid in the following year. This is important for year-end 
contributions. 
 Clothing and household goods that are not in good used condition need an appraisal if you claim a 
deduction of more than $500. For items in good used condition or better, you need an appraisal if the item is 
valued at more than $5,000. Items of low value (e.g., socks) can’t be deducted. Credit card rebates you donate 

Minimum Deductible

Contribution Limit*

$1,250 $1,250 $2,500 $2,500

$3,250 $3,300 $6,450 $6,550

2013  2014 2013  2014

Maximum Out-of-Pocket 

*Those age 55 by year-end can add another $1,000.

$6,250 $6,350 $12,500 $12,700

High Deductible
Health Plan

Self-Only Coverage Family Coverage 



Yo
u a

nd
 Yo

ur Fa
m

ily

12

to charity are deductible, but if the gift is $250 or more you need a receipt from the charity documenting the 
date and amount. You can deduct out-of-pocket costs you incur while doing work for a charity and 14¢ per 
mile you drive for charity. Note: if you donate more than $500 in non-cash contributions, you must attach 
Form 8283 to your tax return. The IRS is fl agging returns that do not comply. 
 The rules on donations to charities of autos, boats, and planes are strict. If the donor claims the value of 
an item exceeds $500, there must be a written acknowledgment. If the charity sells the gift without rehabbing 
or using it, the donor’s deduction cannot exceed the selling price (with a few exceptions). A charity need not 
sell a vehicle in 2013 for the donor to take a deduction for the year; the vehicle only needs to be transferred 
this year. 
 There are several additional tools, such as charitable remainder trusts and charitable lead trusts, which may 
be useful for your charitable giving objectives. Consult with your estate planning and tax advisors to determine 
their applicability to your situation. 

CASUALTY LOSSES  
Casualty losses on personal assets are claimed as an itemized deduction. The fl oor for casualty losses in regions 
not declared disaster areas remains $100 per loss event. The balance is deductible to the extent it exceeds 10% 
of AGI. (If you have more than one loss event for the year, the balances above $100 for each are totaled and the 
excess above 10% of AGI is deductible.) Repair costs due to corrosive drywall are eligible as a casualty loss in 
the year of payment, but slow damage, as from rust or insects, is not. Gain on insurance proceeds for personal 
property lost in a declared disaster is not taxed. You can take a 2013 declared-disaster loss on your 2013 or 
(amended) 2012 return; choose the year of lower AGI. 
 Insurance reimbursements for living expenses are taxable to the extent they exceed actual expenses in the 
year the owner receives the funds or moves back into the house, whichever is later. Insurance payments also 
taxed: for a destroyed house and not spent to replace the house within two years (four years in disaster areas); 
and for items listed in separate schedules of the policy and not reinvested in the house or similar items.

COMPENSATION

You can convert compensation to a tax-advantaged form, such as no-extra-cost-to-the-employer services 
(e.g., free standby fl ights for airline employees), working-condition fringe benefi ts, employee discounts, or de 
minimis fringe benefi ts. Some types of noncash compensation are taxable—e.g., employer-provided automobile 
for personal use or employer aid for education not directly job-related or job-required. Also, stock options: the 
difference between the stock’s fair market value and the option price is “income” when the option is exercised, 
but a special rule delays the tax on incentive stock options (ISOs) until the stock is sold or exchanged. Even 
ordinary stock options let you speculate on the stock, while ISOs benefi t from the low rate on capital gain. 
Certain conditions must be met to receive favorable tax treatment on ISOs. If you receive restricted stock or 
options from your employer or exercise ISOs, consider making a Section 83(b) election within 30 days. With 
respect to stock, the election lets you use long-term capital gains rates on the difference between the sales price 
and your basis when you sell the stock; with respect to ISOs, it lets you pay lower AMT. Firms must report to 
the IRS ISOs exercised in 2013 as well as employee stock purchase plans.
 Severance pay is fully taxable but severance paid to employees laid off as part of a reduction in workforce 
may or may not be subject to payroll taxes. (Resolution of this issue may be decided by the Supreme Court.) 
An ex-employer’s continued payment of health and accident benefi ts is not taxable. An ex-employee who pays 
his or her own COBRA health premiums can deduct them to the extent they and other medical expenses 
exceed 10% (or 7.5%) of AGI. Outplacement services are a tax-free benefi t if not paid in cash, but state 
unemployment benefi ts are taxable. 

� e IRS has a little known program called the First-Time Abate program which waives late 
payment and � ling penalties. To qualify for this one-time consideration, the taxpayer must have 

been tax compliant for the previous three years. Taxpayers must speci� cally request this relief. 

� e IRS never uses email or social media sites to communicate with taxpayers. If you receive an 
email from the IRS, don’t open it or any “attachment” it may include.



WHAT’S NEW FOR 2013
 • Net investment income could be subject to the 3.8% Medicare surtax for some higher-income individuals. 

Refer to the discussion of the surtax on page 2. 
 • The long-term capital gains tax rate remains 0% for those in the 10% and 15% income tax brackets. The 

rate increases to 15% for those in the 25% through 35% income tax brackets. A top rate of 20% applies to 
taxpayers in the 39.6% income tax bracket. 

The capital gains tax rate you pay on your investment gains is determined by the type of asset, the holding period 
of the asset before selling, and your income tax bracket. Assets held short-term—12 months or less—are taxed at 
ordinary income tax rates and are considered short-term gains. Assets held longer than a year, however, are taxed at 
reduced rates and are labeled long-term gains. Refer to the bullet above for the long-term capital gains tax rates for 
each income tax bracket. 
 Dividends are either ordinary dividends or qualifi ed dividends. Ordinary dividends are taxed at ordinary 
income tax rates. Qualifi ed dividends are taxed at the long-term capital gains rates. Dividends are “qualifi ed” 
dividends if you owned the shares for at least 60 days before and after the date the stock goes ex-dividend. 
Dividends received from a regulated investment company (RIC) or real estate investment trust (REIT) also qualify 
for the reduced capital gains rates. 
 If possible, get your taxable income low enough to qualify for the 0% long-term capital gains rate if you plan 
to sell long held assets this year. (The 2013 threshold for a married couple is $72,500.) For example, maximize your 
deductible contributions to retirement plans to lower your AGI. For those below the threshold with appreciated 
long-term assets, the 0% rate creates tax planning opportunities. 
 Capital losses you incur this year offset your gains and up to $3,000 of other income. Net losses greater than 
$3,000 carry over to defray capital gains or other income in later years. To limit the tax on your capital gains, plan 
and correctly “net” (i.e., offset) your long- and short-term gains and losses. First net your short-term losses and 
gains then apply any excess loss against your net long-term capital gain. If you have a net long-term capital loss, you 
can apply it (and losses carried forward from earlier years) against any net short-term capital gain. Try to plan your 
sales to take full advantage of these offsets, without letting tax considerations dominate your investment moves.
 You can increase your deduction for margin interest (up to the amount of your net investment income) by 
taking short-term gains. Long-term gains aren’t investment income unless you forego taking the capital gains rate 
on them (so also for qualifi ed dividends). Low-bracket taxpayers and older investors who may lose the investment-
interest carryover at death might elect to have capital gains taxed as ordinary income. Investment interest is 
deductible up to the total of investment income, and you can carry forward the excess undeducted interest to 
later years. 
 Collectibles held longer than one year are taxed at 28%, and gains on real property, to the extent depreciation 
was claimed on it, may be taxed as high as 25%. If you inherit property from a decedent, generally you’ll be able to 
classify its sale as a long-term transaction. Like-kind exchanges of business or investment property also may delay 
tax on any gain until you dispose of the property you receive.
 Profi ts up to $500,000 for couples or $250,000 for singles upon the sale of a principal residence are exempt 
from tax under certain conditions. (See Real Estate chapter.)
 Many expenses connected with investments qualify as miscellaneous itemized deductions (subject to the 
2%-of-AGI fl oor): offi ce rent; legal fees; accounting and secretarial fees; certain travel expenses (not to conventions 
or meetings); investment-related newsletters, books, etc.; long-distance phone calls; postage; travel to your broker’s 
offi ce; custodial IRA fees paid out of separate funds; fees to fi nancial planners or managers; and rental fees for safe-
deposit boxes. Brokers’ and mutual fund commissions aren’t deductible but should be added to the basis to reduce 
capital gain upon sale.
 Investors take note: an individual whose return fails to fl ag a “reportable transaction” (tax shelter) will now pay 
a minimum $5,000 penalty. 

The Kiddie Tax: A child is subject to the kiddie tax if the child is 1) under age 18, 2) age 18 whose earned income 
does not exceed one-half his/her support or 3) age 19–24 and a full-time student whose earned income does not 

Investments



In
ve

stm
e

n
ts

14
In

ve
stm

e
n

ts
In

ve
stm

e
n

ts
1414

exceed one-half his/her support. Unearned income over $2,000 for these children is taxed at the parent’s 
marginal rate, and many such kids will get no advantage from the 0% capital gains rate. Shifting capital-gain 
property, however, especially if slated for sale before 2014, to other family members in the lower income tax 
brackets might save tax. Grandparents who wish to help grandchildren pay for college, take note, especially if 
the grandchildren are age 19 and over and escape the kiddie tax. Tax savings could be signifi cant if the child 
sells the stock at a 0% capital gains rate. 

OTHER IDEAS

 • The “wash sale” rule disallows losses on stocks and bonds if you re-buy substantially identical securities 
(or funds) within 30 days of the sale. Caution: if you sell a mutual fund within 30 days of a reinvested 
dividend, you could inadvertently violate the rule.

 • Selling stocks to pay a tax bill is usually a bad idea. If they have appreciated, you are generating more 
taxable income. 

 • Keep your “buy and hold” stocks in your taxable account and stocks you may hold for shorter periods (as 
well as high-yield fi xed income securities and CDs) in your tax-deferred account. 

 • Bond interest is taxable at regular rates that can reach 39.6% and, when interest rates rise, bond and bond 
mutual fund values fall. Municipal bonds may be good investments for high-incomers, especially in high-
tax states.

 • Use the correct “basis” for stocks or assets you inherit.
 • The penalties for tax-shelter investments the IRS deems lack economic substance are stiff—up to 40%. 
 • Owners of worthless securities (but not of worthless partnerships) have seven years to fi le retrospective 

claims for tax refunds.
 • There are tax incentives to invest in low-income areas. The cap on allowable credits for ordinary low-

income housing deals is high, and states can issue private-activity tax-exempt bonds. 

MUTUAL FUNDS

income housing deals is high, and states can issue private-activity tax-exempt bonds. income housing deals is high, and states can issue private-activity tax-exempt bonds. 

Capital gain distributions from mutual funds increase your net capital gain for the year. Long-term gains of 
mutual funds qualify for the capital gains tax rates. Non-qualifi ed dividends of interest and short-term gains 
do not; they are taxed at ordinary income tax rates. If you see such gains coming, try to offset them by selling 
securities with values currently below your basis in them. You might even sell an extra $3,000 of loss securities, 
so as to deduct the losses and reduce your taxes, and use the proceeds from the sales to update and reposition 
your portfolio. You can enter on Schedule D summary totals of stock transactions if you provide a broker’s 
summary to the IRS that contains all the required details. 
  If you sell a mutual fund this year, remember to add to your original cost basis all subsequent reinvested 
interest, dividends, capital gains distributions and sales charges. This could greatly reduce your reported gain or 
increase your reported loss.
 Long-term investors in mutual funds who reinvest dividends and capital gains should remember to include 
these in the cost basis of shares. An alternative is to take the dividends in cash, and thus keep your original cost 
basis, while reducing paperwork. Funds usually tell you your average basis for all your shares, including those 
bought by reinvesting dividends. Mutual funds must report the cost basis of shares purchased after 2011.
 There are several ways to fi gure the cost basis of shares, and they all become complex when 
investors reinvest dividends and capital gains and sometimes sell shares. The average-cost 
method is most popular and most fund groups use it to provide cost fi gures to clients. 

In
ve

stm
e

n
ts

14



Although the most fl exible method to minimize taxes is to designate specifi c shares, it requires careful record 
keeping. Another option is fi rst-in, fi rst-out. Once you select a method, you must stick with it. 
 You may have paid foreign taxes if you invested in international mutual funds. If so, a dollar-for-dollar 
foreign tax credit may be available to you. Your fund should be able to tell you how much foreign tax was paid 
on each share. 

 • If you buy a mutual fund that is about to pay a dividend, including capital gains dividends, you’ll pay tax 
on the payout without enjoying any increase in your wealth (share prices drop by amounts paid out). Wait 
to buy until after the record date for payment. If a fund’s value has fallen, selling before the payout record 
date will provide a loss that can offset gains elsewhere, and you avoid taxes on the payouts. 

 • A mutual fund is “tax effi cient” if its returns show up as appreciation in the share price, not as taxable 
distributions. Such funds often use a buy-and-hold strategy, although buying and selling actively provides 
more chances to offset gains with losses. A fund with large unrealized losses may be a buy, because, when 
realized, the losses will offset gains. A fund can lose value and still pay out gains taxable to you.

 • You can swap one fund for another to lock in a loss while keeping exposure to the same asset class. Don’t 
wait until year-end to capture losses; you can sell at any time.

 • Mutual fund shareholders whose only gains are from fund payouts can avoid Schedule D. Form 1099-Div 
will tell you which portion of gain qualifi es for what treatment. 

 • If you want to keep your taxable state income down, consider short-term Treasuries rather than money-
market funds. 

PASSIVE ACTIVITIES

Certain investments are defi ned as “passive” to prevent their use as tax shelters for other types of income. 
Passive activities are of two types: 1) the owner (often limited partnerships or S Corporations) does not 
“materially participate” and 2) any rental activity (irrespective of the level of participation) for which payment 
is mainly for the use of tangible property. (There are a few exceptions.) Passive activity investments do not 
include stocks and bonds. The Real Estate chapter describes a large exception to the passive-loss restrictions for 
those who actively participate in renting real estate.
 Calendar year fi lers must report changes on how passive activities are grouped or any new groupings. 
The reporting rules are supposed to keep fi lers from playing games to deduct losses. The grouping rules are 
important because if two or more activities are grouped as one, the disposition of an activity will not trigger 
any suspended passive losses until all the others are disposed of. 
 Passive losses that can’t be deducted this year can be carried forward and deducted when you dispose of 
the entire activity or have passive income to offset them. Interest owners receive on loans to passive activities 
is treated as portfolio income, and can’t be used to offset passive losses—except that interest earned on loans 
owners make to partnerships or S Corps with passive activities (such as rental realty) is passive income to the 
owners. The owners need not have a 10% share in the S Corp or partnership to use this break. 
 To reduce your passive-activity interest expense, reduce your debt in a rental activity or convert the debt 
to home-equity debt, the interest on which may be deductible. (Use the proceeds from a home-equity loan to 

repay passive-activity loans.)

In
ve

st
m

e
n

ts

15

Damen Avenue Bridge 
Chicago River

Chicago, Illinois



Retirement
WHAT’S NEW FOR 2013

 • Taxpayers age 70½ or older can once again make direct tax-free payouts of up to $100,000 to eligible 
charities from IRAs.

 • The defi nition of a highly compensated employee remains $115,000. The defi nition of a key employee in 
a top-heavy plan remains unchanged at $165,000.

 • Employer contributions to qualifi ed plans can be based on $255,000 of salary. The contribution limit to a 
defi ned contribution plan is $51,000. 

The burden is steadily shifting to provide for one’s own retirement so retirement saving should be an essential 
part of your fi nancial plan. There are numerous retirement saving vehicles, many of which are discussed in this 
chapter. The chart on page 18 provides a snapshot of the plans. 
 Contributions to retirement plans confer two large tax benefi ts: 1) they reduce your AGI and current 
income tax, and 2) they can grow faster than your other assets because they’re sheltered from tax until 
withdrawn. Yet you may not lose current or early use of the money, since many plans let you borrow from 
them or withdraw funds early for certain reasons. Take advantage of your employer’s plan especially if it 
features an employer match or you can make catch-up contributions. 
 If you have stock from your company in your retirement plan, fi nd out its “cost basis” now; this number 
will help determine your later taxes and affect how you should take distributions. Employee contributions 
to pension plans can be rolled over into another plan via a trustee-to-trustee transfer. Non-spouse as well as 
spouse benefi ciaries can roll over a decedent’s interest in a qualifi ed plan under strict rules. See your advisor.
 If you retire before the age of 55, you may incur a 10% penalty on early plan distributions. The penalty 
is avoided only if you are 55 in the year you retire. The separation date, not the distribution date, is the key 
factor. This exception does not pertain to early distributions (before age 59½) from IRAs.
 Low- and moderate-income taxpayers may benefi t from the “saver’s credit” on the fi rst $2,000 contributed 
to retirement plans. The maximum Modifi ed AGI limits in order to qualify are: $59,000 (MFJ); $44,250 
(HH); and $29,500 (Single and MFS). The credit amount (10% to 50%) is tied to MAGI. Maximum credit: 
$2,000 for MFJ, $1,000 for single and all others. Taxpayers who are younger than 18 years, full-time students, 
or claimed as a dependent on another’s return cannot take the credit. The credit is trimmed if the taxpayer 
took a distribution from a plan or IRA the same year or the two previous years.

INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS (IRAS)
If neither you nor your spouse is covered by a qualifi ed employer-sponsored plan, you can each contribute to 
an IRA and jointly exclude from current tax up to $11,000 (or $13,000 if both are age 50 or older) of current 
income, even if one spouse does not work. (Spouses cannot contribute more than their combined earned 
incomes.) If either spouse participates in a qualifi ed employer-sponsored plan, contribution deductibility is 
subject to MAGI limits (see chart on next page).
 If ineligible for a deductible IRA contribution (or over the AGI limit for a Roth IRA), you can make 
non-deductible contributions up to your earned income or $5,500, whichever is less. Non-deductible IRAs 
are a good place for after-tax dollars if you trade in and out of stocks and mutual funds: you can buy and sell 
without paying taxes. 
 Be sure to amend your IRA forms if your benefi ciary dies. If the IRA passes to the estate, 
unintended taxation and fl exibility issues may result. Heirs may be able to claim an 
itemized deduction, not reduced by 2% of AGI, for the part of an estate 



tax bill due to the IRA. 
 You can temporarily withdraw 
funds from an IRA for 60 days 
without penalty, but if you exceed 
that limit you pay tax and penalty on 
the funds as of the day of withdrawal. 
You can make only one such 
temporary withdrawal per plan per 
year.
 A 10% penalty plus regular 
income tax applies to premature 
withdrawals (before age 59½) from 
IRAs unless you are disabled, but you 
can avoid the penalty by withdrawing 
the funds in equal periodic payments 
(conditions apply). The penalty is 
also waived if the early withdrawal is 
used for: medical expenses in excess 
of 7.5%- or 10%-of-AGI; health 
insurance premiums (conditions 
apply); certain education-related 
expenses; or up to $10,000 for 
the purchase of a fi rst house. Unemployed persons who receive unemployment benefi ts for 12 consecutive 
weeks can tap their IRAs (in the year the benefi ts are paid or the following year) penalty free to pay for health 

insurance. All early distributions are subject to income tax. 
      Required minimum distributions (RMDs) are required once 
the owner of a traditional IRA reaches age 70½. The fi rst RMD 
can be delayed until April 1 of the year after turning 70½. For each 
year thereafter, the deadline is December 31. The RMD amount is 
determined by 1) the previous-year year-end IRA balances, and 2) a life-
expectancy schedule provided by the IRS (see chart).

ROTH IRAS

Contributions to traditional IRAs are deductible and taxed on 
withdrawal. Contributions to a Roth are the opposite: 
they come from after-tax money and are not 
taxed on withdrawal. Eligibility to 
contribute to Roths is 
subject to 

Single and HH       $59,000 or less Full
       $59,000–$69,000 Partial
       $69,000 or more None

MFJ       $95,000 or less Full
       $95,000–$115,000 Partial
       $115,000 or more None

Single and HH       no limits Full

MFJ -       no limits Full
neither covered
at work

MFJ -                 $178,000 or less Full
spouse covered       $178,000–$188,000 Partial
at work       $188,000 or more None

MFS       special rules apply

                    IRA Deduction
                    up to Contribution
Plan at Work         Filing Status   2013 Modifi ed AGI      Limit         

You’re covered
by retirement
plan at work

You (and your
spouse) are not
covered by
retirement plan
at work

You’re not
covered by
retirement plan
at work but your
spouse is

Is My IRA Contribution Deductible?

*Distribution span in years

AGE YEARS* AGE YEARS*

70 27.4
71 26.5
72 25.6
73 24.7
74 23.8
75 22.9
76 22.0
77 21.2
78 20.3
79 19.5
80 18.7
81 17.9
82 17.1
83 16.3
84 15.5

85 14.8
86 14.1
87 13.4
88 12.7
89 12.0
90 11.4
91 10.8
92 10.2
93 9.6
94 9.1
95 8.6
96 8.1
97 7.6
98 7.1
99 6.7

RMD Schedule For IRAs

To get a year’s RMD, divide the sum 
of the prior year’s Dec. 31 balances 
in your plan(s) by the distribution 
span for your age. 

Memorial Bridge
Potomac River

Washington, D.C./Northern Virginia



R
e

tire
m

e
n

t

18

modified AGI limits as shown in the chart below. The greatest benefits of Roth IRAs may be in transferring 
wealth to heirs. A Roth IRA is not subject to minimum withdrawals (or a ban on contributions) at age 70½ 
and may provide far more to a beneficiary than other plans. Assets in the account for five years can pass to 
heirs without current income tax. Non-spousal heirs who inherit a Roth IRA may have to take minimum 
distributions but can stretch them out over a lifetime, during which the IRA is enjoying tax-free growth. Other 
heirs can compound the Roth assets for decades with only minimum annual withdrawals. A Roth can grow 
into a large sum for a child. A 16-year-old with $5,500 in a Roth that earns 7% each year will have $151,000 
at age 65 and $212,000 at age 70, and much more if the child makes annual contributions for a few years.
 Although contributions to a Roth IRA are non-deductible, you can withdraw the contributions without 
tax or penalty. So keep track of your Roth contributions. After five years you can withdraw earnings early 
(before age 59½), with tax but without penalty, for your first purchase of a house ($10,000 limit), for 
education, or because of disability. After five years and age 59½, you can withdraw all of the Roth for any 
reason. The five year period starts with the tax year of the first conversion or contribution.

Conversions to Roth IRAs: Traditional IRAs can be converted to Roth IRAs and the latter back to traditional 
IRAs. If you convert a traditional IRA to a Roth, watch out for a 10% penalty on withdrawals in the first five 
years, even if you take out funds you converted tax free. Usually the penalty is on taxable withdrawals, but 
the whole withdrawal is subject to the penalty unless you’ve turned 59½, are disabled, or have elected to take 
a series of equal distributions from the Roth. A market slump can lower the tax bill on a Roth conversion. A 
conversion can make sense if your personal tax rate will be higher or the same in the future.
 If you convert a traditional IRA to a Roth IRA and want to put the funds into different types of 
investments, consider using a different Roth for each type. If any of the investments declines in value later in 
the year you can unconvert that portion until as late as the filing date plus extensions without paying income 
tax on it. Having enough cash on hand to pay the tax is important; you don’t want to cripple the IRA’s ability 
to grow.
 Switching to a Roth from a traditional IRA can make more of seniors’ Social Security benefits taxable 
in that year, and the increase in income could cause loss of tax breaks such as the child tax credit. So try to 
schedule the conversion in a year your income dips or you have investment losses. Upper-incomers may have 
to pay a surcharge on their Medicare Part B premiums, and Roth conversion income counts toward the AGI 

individual

age 50+ add’l

individual

age 50+ add’l

individual

age 50+ add’l

individual

age 50+ add’l

individual

age 50+ add’l

  $5,500

  $1,000

  $5,500

  $1,000

$12,000

  $2,500

Contribution Limits
2014 Plan 2013 ConsPros

IRA

Roth IRA

SIMPLE
IRA

SEP

401(k)

Roth 
401(k) 

Use

Employer can
pay in lesser of
$51,000 or 25%
of compensation 

$17,500

  $5,500

$17,500

  $5,500

Indexed to
inflation

Indexed to
inflation

$1,000

Indexed to
inflation in $500
increments

 
 
 
 

Indexed to
inflation in $500
increments

Indexed to
inflation in $500
increments

$1,000

Tax-deferred
savings

Earnings and
withdrawals tax-free;
flexible distribution

High contribution
limit; employer
must match

High contribution
limits

Tax-deferred contribu-
tions and growth;
employer match not
taxed to owner

Earnings and
withdrawals tax-free;
employer can match

Withdrawals not
tax-free; participation
in employer plan
affects contribution
deductibility

No up-front deduction;  
contribution eligibility
phases out at MAGI
Single and HH
         $112,000–$127,000
MFJ $178,000–$188,000

Withdrawals not
tax-free

Withdrawals not
tax-free

Employee
withdrawals
only allowed under
limited conditions

No up-front tax
deferral

For
individuals

For
individuals

For small
businesses-
less than 100
employees

For self-
employeds
and their 
employees

Employer
sponsored

Employer
sponsored



R
e

tir
e

m
e

n
t

19

trigger point. Even lower-income seniors who convert might see more of their Social Security benefi ts taxed, 
but at least they won’t have to take minimum distributions from the Roth and any withdrawals will be tax free. 
 A conversion must meet certain conditions and it’s usually not smart to use part of the distribution in a 
conversion to pay the taxes due. Consult your advisor to refi ne your strategy. 

401(K) AND ROTH 401(K) PLANS

conversion to pay the taxes due. Consult your advisor to refi ne your strategy. conversion to pay the taxes due. Consult your advisor to refi ne your strategy. 

401(k) plans are excellent tax-saving vehicles, especially if your employer matches your contributions because 
the matches are not income to you; however, no unrealized losses, even on after-tax contributions, are 
deductible. Know the rules of your 401(k). If an employee cashes out of a 401(k) and doesn’t roll over within 
60 days, federal, state and local taxes are due on the entire amount withdrawn, and possibly a 10% early-
withdrawal penalty. Consider borrowing from your 401(k) rather than cashing out. If a departing employee 
has a balance below $5,000 in a company 401(k) or pension plan, the company can opt to evict the employee 
from the plan.
 The usual “distribution” or withdrawal choices from a company plan are a lump-sum or an annuity. Many 
who leave their jobs take a cash distribution from their 401(k)s rather than rolling the funds over into their 
IRA or a new employer’s plan. This can be a serious mistake. If you roll over a lump-sum distribution to an 
IRA within 60 days, tax is deferred, but you cannot roll over only the nondeductible portions. There may be 
an exception to the 60-day rule in cases of hardship. 
 If you take a lump-sum distribution from your 401(k), consider having the company give you any 
company shares in it and put them in a taxable account. You’ll then pay ordinary income tax on the tax basis of 
the stock when it was put into the 401(k). No tax will be due on the built-up appreciation; you’ll pay that tax, 
at potentially favorable long-term capital gain rates, when you sell the stock. If you hold the stock, your heirs 
will receive a step-up in basis when you die. 

The Roth 401(k) combines the features of traditional 401(k)s and Roth IRAs. There’s no up-front deduction 
for the contributions. The limits are the same as for regular 401(k)s and include catch-ups, but withdrawals 
are tax-free after age 59½. If the earnings are large or tax rates at the withdrawal date are high, the tax benefi t 
will be invaluable. There are no income limits for eligibility for Roth 401(k)s, which is great for highly-paid 
employees. The contribution limits apply to all your 401(k)s, so you can’t put $17,500 (or $23,000 with catch-
up) into both a regular and a Roth 401(k), but you can divide your contribution between the two types in any 
year. Which type is better? When you contribute to a regular 401(k), you get a current deduction and delay 
paying taxes on those assets until retirement. For young people, if their retirement tax rate is higher than now, 
the Roth 401(k) may be better for them. If the reverse is true, the deductible 401(k) may be better. The main 
variables for deciding between regular and Roth 401(k)s are your tax brackets today and those estimated at the 
time you’ll withdraw.

The value of unpaid leave can possibly be transferred to an employee’s 401(k) or profi t sharing plan annually. 
This can help employees with vacation that can’t be carried over. If the plan allows, the value of unused leave 
can be contributed when the employee leaves the company. 
 Non-spousal heirs can take payouts over their lifetimes if they properly roll the 401(k) into their own 
IRAs. There are strict rules so see your advisor. They still face a deadline, however: to beat the fi ve-year rule, 
and get lifetime payouts, the heir must transfer the 401(k) to an IRA within a year after the 401(k) owner dies. 
 A 401(k) can be converted directly to a Roth IRA or a Roth 401(k). In a conversion to a Roth 401(k) the 
after-tax contributions may be free of tax. A conversion the other way, from a Roth 401(k) to a Roth IRA, 
might eliminate the minimum distribution requirement because the Roth IRA has none. Conversion of an 
employee’s 401(k) to a Roth 401(k) is okay if contributions were in the plan for two years or the employee 
was a member for fi ve or more years, and a worker must be at least age 59½ to convert contributions made by 
salary reduction. After-tax contributions and rollover amounts can be converted regardless of the owner’s age. 
An in-plan conversion from a regular 401(k) to a Roth 401(k) can’t be reversed later. 

KEOGH PLANS

An in-plan conversion from a regular 401(k) to a Roth 401(k) can’t be reversed later. An in-plan conversion from a regular 401(k) to a Roth 401(k) can’t be reversed later. 

Self-employment income can be sheltered from tax with a Keogh plan but any full time employee must be 
covered. The contribution limit to defi ned contribution plans (Keogh, profi t-sharing, etc.) rises to $51,000 
($56,500 for those age 50 or older) and can be based on up to $255,000 in salary. The maximum annual 



R
e

tire
m

e
n

t

20

payout for defi ned benefi t plans increases to $205,000. Plans set up this year might qualify for a credit for 
some start-up costs. Keoghs must be set up by December 31 to get a 2013 deduction. “Defi ned-benefi t”- type 
plans that provide a fi xed amount per year have dwindled because of their complexity. 

SIMPLIFIED EMPLOYEE PENSION PLANS (SEPS) AND SIMPLES

The deferral limits on SEPs and SIMPLEs are higher than on traditional IRAs. SEPs let employers make 
deductible contributions to the IRAs of employees and avoid much paperwork. All eligible employees must 
be covered but there’s no waiting period for vesting. Businesses with no more than 100 employees can have a 
SIMPLE plan, to which an employee can contribute this year up to $12,000 of pre-tax wages (plus another 
$2,500 if age 50 or older). Employer matches must be made by the due date of the return plus extensions. 
Contributions to a SIMPLE have an earlier deadline than for an IRA: one month after year-end. SEPs are 
easily converted to Roths, but there are restrictions on conversions of SIMPLEs. There are few options for a 
SIMPLE plan short on cash. It can’t shut down until the end of the year and an employer can’t renege on a 
promise to contribute or match, but can defer until the extended due date of the business tax return. 

SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS

Social Security benefi ts are not generally taxed if they are the only income source for the year. If you have 
earned income or large investment income, up to 85% of 
benefi ts may be taxable depending on the amount of income 
and your fi ling status. Tax-exempt income also fi gures into the 
calculation of the taxability of benefi ts. 
 The 2013 earnings test (not applicable for individuals at full 
retirement age) for Social Security benefi ts is: a charge of $1 for 
every $2 that earnings exceed $15,120 if below full retirement 
age; a charge of $1 for every $3 that earnings exceed $40,080 if 
full retirement age is reached in 2013 (for earnings made in the 
months prior to the month you reach full retirement age). Full 
retirement age depends on the year you were born (see chart). 
The test applies to each person, not to couples. Benefi ciaries 
who work get no relief from Social Security and Medicare 
payroll taxes, even if they work only part-time and the pay is 
not enough to raise their benefi ts. Social Security benefi ciaries 
may withdraw an application for retirement benefi ts but only 
once per lifetime and only within 12 months of their fi rst Social 
Security payment. Any benefi ts received prior to the withdrawal 
would need to be repaid. 

OTHER RETIREMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Federal taxation is uniform across the country but state taxation is a different story. If you’re deciding where to 
live in retirement, consider the tax implications of a move. Take into account the state income tax rate, state 
taxation of retirement benefi ts and Social Security, state and local property taxes, state estate taxes, and state 
sales tax. These can vary widely from state to state and could have a measurable impact on retirees’ fi nances.

� e IRS has a chart listing which early withdrawals from certain retirement
 plans escape the 10% penalty. � e chart can be found at: 

irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/early_distributions.pdf

YEAR OF BIRTH FULL RETIREMENT AGE

1937 or earlier 65

1938 65 and 2 months

1939 65 and 4 months

1940 65 and 6 months

1941 65 and 8 months

1942 65 and 10 months

1943-1954 66

1955 66 and 2 months

1956 66 and 4 months

1957 66 and 6 months

1958 66 and 8 months

1959 66 and 10 months

1960 and later 67

Social Security
Retirement Age Schedule



WHAT’S NEW FOR 2013
 • Private mortgage insurance (PMI) premiums on a qualifi ed residence are once again deductible as an itemized 

deduction. A phaseout of the deduction begins at AGI: $100,000 (MFJ, Single, and HH); $50,000 (MFS).
 • The exclusion of up to $2 million of debt forgiveness on a primary home has been extended through 2013. 

Debt used to purchase, construct, or improve qualifi es. The tax basis of the home drops by the amount 
excluded from gross income. Discharges for insolvency, bankruptcy, or farm or business indebtedness may 
also qualify.

 • Recapture of the $7,500 fi rst-time homebuyer’s credit continues for those who bought a house between April 
9 and Dec. 31, 2008, and took the credit: $500 must be added to this year’s taxes. The IRS is aggressively 
pursuing the recaptures. There is a tool on the IRS website to help track your recaptures. Go to www.irs.gov 
and enter First-Time-Homebuyer-Credit-Account-Look-Up in the search engine. The $8,000 tax credit for 
fi rst-time homebuyers who purchased a principal residence in 2009 and 2010 is not subject to recapture if the 
buyers remain(ed) in the house for three years after the purchase date. 

HOME SALES

Gain of up to $500,000 on the sale of a principal residence by a couple remains potentially exempt from 
tax; singles, $250,000. Unmarried co-owners of a house each can exclude $250,000 if they meet the other 
requirements. Surviving spouses have two years following a spouse’s death to sell a primary home and claim the 
$500,000 exclusion. A taxpayer who owned and used the property as a principal residence for a cumulative two 
years during the fi ve years preceding the sale can claim this exclusion once in any two-year period, for any number 
of periods. To qualify for a full exclusion, either spouse can meet the ownership requirement but both must meet 
the use requirement. A person who acquires a principal residence in a like-kind exchange must own the property 
for at least fi ve years in order to qualify for the home-sale exclusion.
 It is always a good idea to keep accurate records of what you paid for your home, as well as the costs of eligible 
improvements to it. Upon the sale of your home, such “basis” amounts will be compared to the sales proceeds to 
determine any potential taxable gain. If the gain is above the exemption amount ($500,000/$250,000), the excess 
could be subject to capital gains tax and a Medicare surtax.
 Sales due to job changes, bad health, or unforeseen circumstances may get partial relief even if the two-year 
use and residency tests aren’t met. You can apply these rules retroactively to sales in which you didn’t claim eligible 
relief.

HOME LOANS

Mortgage points paid on the purchase of a main residence are fully deductible whether paid in cash or fi nanced 
over the life of the loan, so long as the cash down payment at least equals the cost of the points. You can deduct 
points on a refi nanced loan evenly over the term of the loan. Refi nancing the loan for a second time triggers the 
deduction of the remaining balance of points from the prior refi nancing. If you sell a residence while amortizing 
the points, any points not yet deducted are written off in full. State and local transfer taxes on a house purchase are 
not deductible but can be added to the tax basis and reduce the realized gain when you sell the house. 
 Pulling out cash in a home refi nancing can create AMT problems, because if the mortgage balance increases 
when you’re refi nancing a primary residence or a second home, interest on the excess portion is added back to 
income under the AMT. (Exception: when the extra proceeds are used to improve a fi rst or second home.)
 Interest on the fi rst $1,000,000 of home acquisition debt (to buy, build, or substantially improve a main or 
second residence) is deductible. (For mortgages dated before Oct. 13, 1987, all interest is deductible.) Interest on a 
Home Equity loan up to $100,000 secured by a residence is deductible, with deductibility of amounts above that 
dependent on the use of the proceeds. If you borrow more than $1,000,000 to buy your primary home, the next 
$100,000 is deductible as home equity debt. 

Real Estate



 KEEP IN MIND

 • You can tap an IRA (penalty-free but not tax-free) for up to 
$10,000 to buy a fi rst home. You can tap a 401(k) only by 
borrowing from it.

 • If you tapped IRAs for a failed fi rst-home purchase, you have 120 
days to roll the money back to an IRA without tax or penalty—
twice the time allowed for a standard IRA distribution. It’s treated 
as a rollover and only one is allowed for each IRA per year. 

 • The property tax on your home depends on the tax assessor’s 
valuation. Big swings in real estate prices may put such valuations 
out of sync with actual values. 

 • The time limits associated with tax-free exchanges of real estate are 
strictly enforced. 

 MOVING EXPENSES

Certain costs of moving household goods are an “above-the-line” 
deduction from gross income: you get this benefi t even if you don’t 
itemize. The only deductible moving costs are those for a professional 
mover, rented moving van, moving a mobile home, and travel and 
lodging en route, and these only if the new job is 50 miles farther 
than the old job from the old house. (If the mover had no full-time 
pre-move job, the new job must be at least 50 miles from the old 
house.) There are also requirements for periods of work after the move. 
The nondeductible expenses of moving can be large, so bargain with 
your employer for reimbursement of as many of these as possible. 
Reimbursements to cover moving expenses that are not “qualifi ed” are 
reportable as income, so try to get the taxes reimbursed as well. The 
standard mileage rate for moving is 24¢. If you move to a new state, 
you will likely owe income tax in both states. Consult with your tax 
advisor for proper allocation of your income. 

RENTAL INVESTMENTS

A rental activity in which the payment is for use of tangible property 
is “passive.” Losses from this type of activity can offset only gains 
from such activities, including profi ts from sales of the properties. 
Losses unusable this year can be carried forward to years when you 
have passive-activity income. The only other way to use suspended 
losses is to dispose of the entire activity. The depreciation period for 
nonresidential real property is 39 years for most property placed in 
service after May 12, 1993. That for residential rental property is 
27½ years.
 Exception: If you “actively” participate in renting real estate (i.e., 
you are at least a 10%-owner and are deeply involved in its operation), 
you can deduct up to $25,000 from your nonpassive income in 
rental real estate losses. The deduction is reduced by $1 for every $2 
AGI exceeds $100,000 (MFJ). Losses from fi re, storm, theft, or such 
calamities don’t count toward the $25,000 limit, nor is gain from 
the insurance proceeds passive income. MFS fi lers can’t take this 
loss deduction unless the couple lived apart for the entire tax year; 
otherwise, the landlord must spend over half his or her time materially 
participating in realty and put in more than 750 hours per year to 
deduct losses.
 Note: income from a passive activity may be subject to the 3.8% 

George Washington Bridge
Hudson River

New York/New Jersey



R
e

a
l E

st
a

te

23

Medicare surtax if you do not materially participate in the operation and you meet the AGI thresholds. (See 
the discussion on page 2 regarding the surtax.)
 If your vacation home qualifi es as a rental property, you can deduct up to $25,000 of rental expenses 
in excess of rental income. If you’re close to the limit, consider reducing your time at the home to take a 
full deduction. If you expect to qualify for the full deduction next year, postpone repair and maintenance 
expenses. 
 Realty pros can deduct rental losses from nonpassive income if they fi ll these requirements and spend 100 
hours (500 in some situations) in rental activities. (Only one spouse in a couple needs to qualify.) Spouses 
who jointly operate rental real estate can elect joint venture status without subjecting themselves to SECA tax 
on the rental income. They can elect not to fi le a partnership return to report their shares of rental income. 
Owners of LLCs don’t qualify. Closely-held companies may qualify if more than half their annual receipts is 
from real estate. Real estate pros can elect to treat multiple properties as a single entity. 
 Repairs to a rental property can be deducted for the year when made, but improvements must be 
depreciated over many years. The rules distinguishing one from the other can be complicated. To keep these 
types of work separate, do them at different times and get them billed separately, if possible by different 
contractors. If you convert to rental use a house that has lost value since you bought it, only the drop in value 
after the conversion will be deductible when you sell. 

VACATION HOMES

The tax details of owning a vacation home can be complex so guidance from your tax advisor can help you 
take advantage of the benefi ts available to you. Basically, if you rent your vacation home for less than 15 days a 
year, the rental income is tax-free and you can deduct interest and property tax payments (and casualty losses) 
on the house, but not rental expenses, for the entire year. If you rent your vacation home out for 15 days or 
more during the year, and personal use does not exceed the larger of 14 days or 10% of the rental days, you 
must include the rent in income. Days spent maintaining and repairing the home don’t count as personal use, 
even if your kids are with you. There is no deduction for depreciation, utilities, or repairs unless interest and 
taxes allocated to rental are less than rental income. If you occupy the house for more time, this is use of a 
personal residence and not part of a passive activity. Use by you, your family or relatives (even if they pay fair 
rent—except when the house is their main home) is “personal.” 
 There’s a restriction on converting a vacation home to a primary residence and later sold: a portion of any 
profi t will be subject to tax, based on the time (after 2008) when the house was a second home or a rental to 
the total time you owned it. The tightening doesn’t apply if you make a primary home a vacation home.
 Although the gains on a sale of a primary home may enjoy an exemption from tax as discussed on page 21, 
gains on sales of second homes do not. Consequently, any gain could be subject to the 3.8% Medicare surtax 
if your income exceeds the MAGI thresholds for the surtax: $250,000 (MFJ); $200,000 (Single and HH); 
$125,000 (MFS). See the discussion of the surtax on page 2.

HOME OFFICES

$125,000 (MFS). See the discussion of the surtax on page 2.$125,000 (MFS). See the discussion of the surtax on page 2.

Home offi ce expenses are potentially deductible if you have no other fi xed location where you perform 
administrative or managerial activities. A home offi ce must be your principal place of business for 
important business functions, where you meet with customers, or located in a separate structure on your 
property. It must be used regularly and exclusively for business. You cannot deduct more than the net 
income from the business but any excess can be carried over to next year.
       As of 2013 there are two methods for taking this deduction. A new simplifi ed method reduces 
paperwork and recordkeeping and may be used as an alternative to calculating, allocating, and 
substantiating actual expenses. Under this method, the deduction is capped at $1,500 ($5 per square foot 
up to 300 square feet). Depreciation cannot be claimed and allowable mortgage interest and real estate 
taxes are claimed as itemized deductions.  Business expenses unrelated to the home offi ce (e.g., supplies 
and advertising) remain deductible. 
 When using the regular method, you must fi rst deduct from the income the business portion of your 
mortgage interest and real estate taxes and business expenses unrelated to the home offi ce. Only then do 
you deduct home-offi ce expenses and depreciation on the business portion of your house. In a sale of your 
home, gain on the offi ce part may be taxable and depreciation may have to be recaptured.



Estate Planning
WHAT’S NEW FOR 2013

 • The top income tax bracket for trusts and estates rises to 39.6% and the 35% rate disappears. Refer to the 
back inside cover for this year’s brackets and rates. 

 • Trusts and estates could be subject to the 3.8% Medicare surtax. The surtax applies to the lesser of 
undistributed net investment income or the excess of AGI over $11,950. 

 • The Estate Tax exclusion amount for 2013 is $5.25 million. (The Estate Tax exemption now has a permanent 
base of $5 million which will be indexed for infl ation annually.) The 2013 maximum tax rate rises to 40%. 

 • The lifetime gift tax exemption also rises to $5.25 million. Up to $143,000 in gifts to an alien spouse are 
excludable in 2013. The annual gift tax exclusion rises to $14,000.

 • The Generation Skipping Tax (GST) for 2013 has an exemption amount of $5.25 million with a top rate 
of 40%.

 • The fi ve-year deferral, for installment payments of estate tax when a closely-held business makes up over 35% 
of an estate, continues. For estates of decedents dying in 2013, the 2% interest rate applies on up to $572,000 
in deferrals.

 • The special use valuation of qualifying real property in 2013 rises to $1,070,000. The “two percent portion” 
for calculating interest is $1,430,000. 

The American Taxpayer Relief Act enacted in January 2013 has made exemption portability 
permanent. Exemption portability means in effect the exemption amount for a couple is now 
$10.5 million and certain traditional strategies may become unnecessary. Couples are entitled to 
two exemptions ($5.25 million each in 2013), and any of a deceased spouse’s exemption that is 
unused passes to the other (for those who die through 2013). Also, under the “marital deduction,” 
one spouse can pass (outright or in trust) an unlimited amount to the other without tax. The assets 
are taxed when the surviving spouse passes them on to heirs. If one spouse passes everything to the 
other, they get only one exemption. To secure two exemptions, they can set up two asset pools: 
one pool, valued at the exemption amount, passes to children or others; the remaining assets are 
passed under the marital deduction to the surviving spouse, who can later use another exemption 
amount. Portability may make this roundabout method unnecessary. Yet in other cases trusts such 
as an “AB” or “by-pass trust” may still be desired. Note that the assets in a surviving spouse’s estate 
will get a step-up in basis when he or she dies, whereas the value of assets in a by-pass trust are 
fi xed when the trust starts. The executor who handles the fi rst deceased’s estate must explicitly 
transfer the unused exemption to the survivor within a certain period. Portability does not apply 
to the generation-skipping tax. 
 To reduce the size of your estate, transfer assets early through planned gifts and other devices. 
Passing your home on to your kids takes advantage of a housing slump. A personal residence 
trust may still be worth considering. You can live in the house during the trust period—usually 
10 to 20 years—but the estate tax value of the home is fi xed as of the trust’s starting date. Even 
if you outlive the trust, the home’s value is out of your estate. Estates can get a six month fi ling 
extension but only once. There is no extension, however, for any taxes due.
 It’s easy to misjudge the size of your estate. It includes home equity, retirement accounts, 
foreign assets, and proceeds from life insurance. Many of your assets could pass outside your will 
through IRAs, qualifi ed plans, and insurance proceeds, so a precise designation of benefi ciaries 
may be your most crucial planning issue. 
 As baby boomers transfer assets to children, the latter must decide how to receive them. One 
method is an “inheritor’s trust” to receive even small inheritances. Trust income, however, may 
be taxed as high as 39.6% for income above $11,950. Get help from your advisor. 



Es
ta

te
 P

la
n

n
in

g

25

Es
ta

te
 P

la
n

n
in

g
Es

ta
te

 P
la

n
n

in
g

2525

Consider these other ways to save more of the assets if you are in line to inherit part or all of an estate:
 • If the inheritance will put your own estate over the exemption amount, you can renounce your share 

through a disclaimer and pass it on directly to later generations. 
 • You can value an estate’s assets either as of the date of death or six months later. (The estate tax return is 

due nine months after the death.) Check the value on both dates and try to use the date that produces the 
least estate tax. 

 • The basis of property you inherit is stepped up to its market value on the date of death. If you later sell the 
property at a loss, you can deduct the loss on your return.

 • If the estate’s executor is a benefi ciary, he/she should collect executor’s fees and deduct them from the 
estate. The executor’s income tax rate may be far lower than the tax rate on the estate. 

An executor must fi le an income tax return for the decedent on April 15 following the year of death even if 
no federal estate tax is due. Executors are liable for any unpaid estate tax and income tax, and often wait to 
distribute until the IRS agrees on its tax status. One of an executor’s main roles is to determine the market 
value of all the estate’s assets on the date of the death, so that the heirs can calculate the stepped-up basis when 
they later sell the assets. A joint return will cover part of a year for the deceased but a whole year for a surviving 
spouse, who can make tax-saving moves in the meantime. Examples: 

 • Realize losses or gains to offset those of the deceased. 
 • Deduct the decedent’s medical expenses, if an appropriate election is made on the return. 

OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

 • Be careful about holding joint bank, brokerage, or mutual fund accounts. Upon your death the joint 
owner will inherit the account no matter what your will says. 

 • When a document conveying power of attorney is silent about making gifts, huge problems can result if 
the person holding the power tries to make gifts. The power to make gifts must be explicitly authorized by 
the document. 

 • A non-citizen spouse is not eligible for the marital deduction, but if the estate is less than the exemption 
amount it won’t matter. Professional counsel could help fi nd possible solutions.

 • Roth IRAs and 529 plans can be useful in estate planning, and 401(k) Roths may be even better. Don’t 
neglect 529 college savings plans. Withdrawals are tax-free if used for authorized purposes. Contributions 
may not be subject to gift tax, are usually excluded from the donor’s estate, and may be deductible on the 
state return. You might be able to shelter as much as $70,000 (or $140,000 with your spouse) from 
gift tax. 

 • If you inherit an IRA, ask the estate executor for any Form 8606s that were attached which track non-
deductible contributions. The IRS exacts a penalty for failure to fi le them.

GIFTS AND GIFT TAX

The lifetime exemption amount for the gift tax is now $5.25 million. The aging of baby boomers and 
their parents makes gift-giving important for tax saving. Each person can give $14,000 free of gift 
tax this year to each of an unlimited number of people, or a couple can give away $28,000 if both 
spouses agree. This exclusion is in addition to the unifi ed credit. Up to $143,000 of gifts to an alien 
spouse are excludable. Gifts from foreign persons have to be reported if they exceed $15,102 for the 
year. Gifts made by check must be deposited by the donee before year-end to qualify as a 
2013 gift. A certifi ed check will count toward this year’s limit regardless of when 
deposited. Gifts of securities must be endorsed and delivered by year-
end. Gifts paid to schools for tuition or to health-care 
providers for medical expenses or for medical 
insurance on behalf of a donee 
are not subject to the 

Golden Gate Bridge
San Francisco Bay

San Francisco, California



Esta
te

 Pla
n

n
in

g

26

$14,000/$28,000 limit. Prepayments of tuition paid directly to a school get an unlimited exclusion, and 
reduce the donor’s estate because they are not taxable gifts. 
 Recipients of gifts who are in lower tax brackets will pay lower income tax on the earnings of some assets, 
and any gain in donated property stays out of your estate. The best gifts are those with the highest chance of 
appreciation. If the assets are still in your estate when you die, their tax basis is stepped up but they could be 
subject to estate tax far higher than the capital gains rate. There can be good reasons to make gifts even above 
the tax-free limits; for example, if they would reduce your heirs’ estate tax. If you exceed the $14,000/$28,000 
limit, you must report the excess to the IRS (on Form 709) including transfers of real estate for little or no 
payment—usually to family—if they exceed the limit. You pay no gift tax, however, if you haven’t used up 
your lifetime exemption, and many never will. Neglecting to attach past gift tax returns (709s) to an estate tax 
return is an audit trigger, which the IRS is vigorously pursuing. Taxable gifts are added back to the estate, and 
use of the lifetime gift tax exemption reduces the estate tax exemption by that amount.
 If you transfer realty to a relative for little or no consideration, make certain you report the gift. The IRS is 
searching property records to uncover unreported gifts. 

BENEFICIARY DESIGNATIONS

Your provisions in a will do not generally supersede or trump the benefi ciary designations you make in trust 
agreements, insurance policies, bonds, bank accounts, and retirement and profi t-sharing plans, which can 
represent most of an estate. These usually trump a will, so keep them up to date. Better, make sure your will 
and such designations agree. Don’t name your child as benefi ciary if your spouse will need the money. These 
are crucial issues.

TRUSTS

You might consider putting assets in trust, with a trustee (possibly you) to administer and manage the trust’s 
assets. Trusts have many features and variations: e.g., they can be established before or after you die. If you set 
up a trust now and make it irrevocable, the assets you donate to it are out of your estate. Assets transferred into 
a trust after you die may be subject to probate. Some trusts used in estate planning include: 

 • Living trusts let assets in the trust avoid probate and go directly to the heirs. Living trusts bypass probate 
but don’t affect estate tax liability. 

 • QTIPS (Qualifi ed Terminable Interest Property) allow the income from the assets to go to the surviving 
spouse until his/her death, then the assets can pass to the children. A QTIP must give the surviving spouse 
a non-transferable income interest for life in all its assets, which will be included in the survivor’s estate 
but could be distributed to others as the original donor directs. A QTIP is a way to provide income to a 
new spouse while making sure your assets eventually go to your kids from an earlier marriage. 

 • “Wealth-replacement trusts” consist of a charitable remainder trust and an irrevocable trust holding a 
life insurance policy. The charitable trust can sell low-dividend stock you donate to it without paying tax 
on the appreciation as you would if you sold it. The trust can reinvest the proceeds and generate a larger 
income stream for the benefi ciary. When you die, the assets in the trust go to charity while the insurance 
proceeds go to your heirs free of tax.

 • By-pass trusts ensure that both spouses use their exemptions if the estate is worth more than $5,250,000. 
This kind of trust became less useful when exemptions became portable. 

Instead of setting up a life-insurance trust, you could have one of your children buy a policy on your life, or 
you could transfer an existing policy to one of them—so long as you don’t die in the next three years. As a gift, 
the transfer will use up some of your $5.25 million lifetime gift tax exemption and reduce how much you can 
leave at death tax-free. You can give your child enough money each year to pay the premiums (which could 
possibly not exceed the tax-free gift limit).



Business
WHAT’S NEW FOR 2013

 • Employers must withhold the 0.9% Medicare surtax on employee’s earned income above $200,000 (regardless 
of fi ling status) beginning in the pay period wages exceed the threshold.  Form 941 has been revised to refl ect 
this additional tax. Employees will calculate the actual tax due on their income tax returns. 

 • Reinstated: 15 year recovery period for certain assets; the R&D credit; the work opportunity tax credit for 
non-veteran groups.

 • The Section 179 expensing limit for 2013 remains $500,000 available until $2 million in qualifying new and 
used assets are placed in service.  Computer software is eligible; qualifi ed real property is not.

 • Businesses of all sizes can claim 50% bonus depreciation on qualifi ed new assets put in service in 2013. 
Generally, Section 179 is taken fi rst and then bonus depreciation. 

 • The tax rate for the employee part of Social Security payroll tax returns to 6.2%. 
 • Employers who fi le 250 or more W-2s must report the value of the employee’s health coverage on the W-2. 

Reporting by smaller employers is optional at this time.
 • Energy credits for improvements on commercial buildings continue through 2013. The amount of the credit is 

based on the reduction in energy use and the square footage of the space. 
 • The 30% credit for businesses installing qualifi ed solar energy property is good through 2016. 
 • The per-diems for high-cost areas remain unchanged at $242 per day; elsewhere, $163. Meals and incidental 

expenses are also unchanged: high-cost areas, $65 per day; elsewhere, $52. Self-employeds on travel can use 
these rates for meals and incidentals only and must substantiate their lodging expenses separately.

 • Businesses and qualifi ed “tax-exempt” organizations that hire unemployed veterans can claim a credit. 
Qualifi ed veterans hired from November 22, 2011, through 2013 are eligible. The credit amount is dependent 
on how long the veteran has been unemployed, hours worked, fi rst-year wages, and whether he/she is disabled. 

 • A credit for providing health-care coverage to employees continues to be available for some small businesses. 
(See page 29.)

 • Taxpayers may immediately deduct up to $5,000 in qualifi ed business start-up expenses in 2013. The 
deduction is reduced by the amount of total start-up costs that exceeds $50,000. 

BUSINESS CREDITS AND DEDUCTIONS

By taking advantage of the numerous credits and deductions available to businesses, you may realize substantial tax 
savings. Each year new credits are introduced while others may disappear. Your advisor can help pinpoint which 
credits apply to your business. The “What’s New for 2013” section above 
outlines some of the new or revised credits for 2013.
 Business expenses must be “ordinary” (common) and 
“necessary” (helpful and appropriate) in your type of 
business to quality as deductions. You can increase your 
deductions by paying attention to what you do near year-
end. For example, buy supplies before year-end and 
accelerate repairs into this year; reduce or defer year-end 
income; delay shipping until next year; make sales on 
consignment or approval. For cash method businesses, 

Sunshine Skyway Bridge 
Tampa Bay

St. Petersburg, Florida



Bu
sin

e
ss

28

defer billing for services until the next month or quarter and advance into 2013 payments you expect to make 
in 2014 for expenses such as maintenance, offi ce supplies, and advertising. 
 The deduction for business meals and entertainment is 50% of eligible expenses, with receipts required for 
expenditures above $75. Documentation should be detailed for each expense, including the place, people in 
attendance, and the business focus of the discussion. You need an itemized bill for lodging; a credit card receipt 
is not enough. 
 During the holidays, you may want to hold a company party. Limits on deductions for meals and 
entertainment don’t apply if the party isn’t limited to highly-compensated employees. Another idea: instead of 
buying your client a meal (only 50% deductible), give a gift certifi cate (100% deductible) to his or her favorite 
restaurant.

BUSINESS STRUCTURES AND TAXES

Businesses can operate under a variety of structures. Choosing the right structure at the onset is important 
because changing the business structure later could have tax 
consequences. Although C Corporations pay only 15% on 
taxable income of less than $50,000, individual tax rates 
can be more favorable in many cases so operating as a sole 
proprietorship, partnership, or S Corporation may make 
sense. Consult with your advisor about which structure is the 
best for your situation. 

VEHICLES

The standard mileage rate for business driving in 2013 
is 56.5¢ per mile and can be used for hired vehicles such 
as taxis. It’s also usable for leased cars and for valuing an 
employee’s use of a company car, but not for more than 
two cars used alternately for business or more than four 
vehicles used simultaneously (such as a fl eet). If you use the 
mileage rate, parking and tolls are deductible expenses but 
not fuel, insurance, repairs, and other out-of-pocket costs. 
The allowance can’t be used if you claimed depreciation 
or expensing on the vehicle. Employees have income 
for personal use of non-luxury company cars. The 2013 
maximum fair market value (FMV) for employer-provided 
vehicles using the cents-per-mile valuation rule: $16,000 passenger auto; $17,000 truck or van. 

Defi nition Taxes Liability

Sole Proprietorship Someone who owns an 
unincorporated business by 
himself/herself

Profi ts/losses included on owner’s 
individual tax return

Owner generally not 
protected 

Partnership Relationship between two or 
more persons who join to 
operate business or trade

Profi ts/losses pass through to each 
partner’s individual tax return

General partners: unlimited
Limited partners: to the 
extent of the investment

Limited Liability 
Company (LLC)

Structure allowed by state 
statute; not a classifi cation for 
federal tax purposes

LLC must fi le corporation, partnership 
or sole proprietorship federal tax return

Limited 

S Corporation Corporation that passes income, 
losses, deductions, and credits 
through to shareholders

Because of pass through to shareholders’ 
tax returns, double taxation on 
corporate income avoided

Limited for shareholders

C Corporation Entity that conducts business, 
realizes net income or loss, pays 
taxes and distributes dividends

Taxed on earnings; shareholders taxed 
on dividends received

Limited for shareholders

$3
35

,0
01

-1
0 

m
illi

on

$1
0 

m
illi

on
 +

35%34%

The fi rst $50,000 of taxable income is 
taxed at 15%, the next $25,000 at 25%, 
etc. An extra 3% surtax applies to income 
between $15 million and $181/3 million. A 
Personal Service Corp. pays 35% tax on 
all income.

$5
0,

00
1-

75
,0

00

$7
5,

00
1-

10
0,

00
0

34%
25%

$0
-5

0,
00

0

15%

$1
00

,0
01

-3
35

,0
00

39%

C Corporation Tax Rates



Bu
sin

e
ss

29

 When you depreciate a business vehicle, you must 
indicate what percentage of the annual use was for 
business. Claiming 100% business usage can be an audit 
fl ag. Make sure your records for business use of a car are 
written and contemporaneous or the deduction could 
be disallowed. 

EMPLOYER-PROVIDED BENEFITS

Health Care – Small employers that pay at least 
half of the premiums for employee health-care coverage 
may be eligible for a refundable tax credit. An employer 
qualifi es for some credit if it has no more than 25 “full-time equivalent” (FTE) employees, and pays them 
annual wages averaging no more than $50,000. The full 35% credit is good only for employers with 10 or 
fewer FTEs paid annual average wages of less than $25,000. Tax-exempts that qualify get a credit of 25%. 
Household employers get the credit for coverage to a nanny. The credit is scheduled to be available for up 
to six years: 2010 through 2013 and any two years thereafter. Premium expenses in excess of the credit can 
be deducted. The Small Business Health Care Tax Credit page at www.irs.gov can help you determine if you 
qualify for the credit.  An enhanced credit will be effective in 2014 with increased rates of 50% and 35% 
respectively.
 Health-insurance policies for self-employeds and 2% or more owners of S Corporations can be in 
the owner’s or the company’s name. If the policy is in the owner’s name, the company must reimburse the 
shareholder in order for the premiums to be deductible.  A sole proprietor whose spouse works for the 
company can provide coverage for employees, spouses, and dependents. The owner’s coverage then is included 
with the spouse’s: a business deduction and tax-free to the employees and spouses. 

Child Care – Through 2013 employers may get a credit of 25% of qualifi ed expenses paid for employee 
child care, plus 10% of expenses for child-care resource and referral services. There is a $150,000 annual cap 
on costs. 

Transportation Benefits – The allowance for mass transit rises to $245 as does the allowance for 
parking. The benefi t for bicycle commuters remains $20 per month when a bike is used for a substantial part 
of the commute. 

Flex Plans – Employers with fl ex plans: caution. The full amount an employee elects to have taken out 
of pay for the year must be available at the start of the year. The employer is liable for any amount needed 
that has not yet been paid in, and the employee need not pay it back. The IRS says FSAs are equivalent to 
insurance. 

 QUALIFIED RETIREMENT PLANS

The IRS has a guide to retirement plans for small businesses. Called the Retirement Plans Navigator, it 
compares contribution limits, fi ling rules, and operational requirements for the various types.  It also has an 
electronic guide available for fi xing common errors in 403(b) plans.  Enter 403(b) Plan Fix-it Guide in the 
search engine on the IRS website (www.irs.gov). 
 Firms with fewer than 500 employees can offer a combined 401(k) and defi ned benefi t pension plan, 
called the DB(k), which must pay a benefi t equal to 1% of fi nal average pay for each year of service, for 
up to 20 years. Enrollment must be automatic and participants must defer 4% of their pay unless they opt 
out, while the fi rm must match at least 2% of pay. The DB(k) may eventually become available to larger 
companies. 
 Firms can offer Roth 401(k)s but must amend earlier 401(k)s to add this feature. The IRS has a 
model amendment fi rms can use. Contributions are from after-tax dollars, but after fi ve years and age 59½ 
all withdrawals are tax free. Contribution limits are much higher for Roth 401(k)s than for Roth IRAs. 
Disadvantages of Roth 401(k)s: non-discrimination and minimum-distribution (after age 70½) rules apply, 
and employer matches may not be tax favored. So contributions to regular and Roth 401(k)s should be 
segregated. Employers must permit non-spousal IRA rollovers. 

Depreciation Schedule Luxury Vehicles 
Placed in Service 2013

 LIGHT
CARS TRUCKS/VANS

First Year $3,160* $3,360* 

Second Year $5,100 $5,400

Third Year $3,050 $3,250

Fourth Year + $1,875 $1,975

*plus another $8,000 for vehicles that qualify for the 
“bonus depreciation”



 Small employers may be eligible for a credit for the start-up 
costs for a pension plan. First consider a Simplifi ed Employee 
Pension plan (SEP) or a SIMPLE. With a SEP you contribute 
directly to employees’ IRAs and avoid much paperwork and 
reports to the IRS. You must cover all eligible employees. An 
employer’s contribution can’t exceed the lesser of 1) 25% of the 
employee’s compensation or 2) $51,000. 
 A SIMPLE must include employees who earn $5,000 or 
more. Employers must make contributions of either 2% of pay 
or match employee contributions up to 3% of salary, and all 
eligible employees must be covered. If you have low amounts of 
self-employment income (say, $25,000 or less), a SIMPLE may 
be just right for you; otherwise, consider a 401(k) or SEP.
 Employers must put small ($5,000 or less) payouts from 
retirement plans into an IRA if a departing employee fails to 
specify a payout option. If this is done prudently, the employer 
is not liable for subsequent losses.

COMPENSATION

C Corporations – If you own a small C Corporation in a 
lower tax bracket, you might save on taxes by taking out more as 
low-taxed dividends and less as salary. (Not in Personal Service 
Corporations—they pay a fl at 35% rate.) If the IRS thinks 
your C Corp salary is too high, it may reclassify some of it as a 
dividend. Profi table C Corps should pay at least some dividends 
each year. Make clear that bonuses are tied to performance. 

S Corporations – Owners: make sure you pay yourself a 
reasonable salary. If the IRS thinks you take too little in salary 
from an S Corp, it may reclassify some profi ts as compensation, 
on which you’ll have to pay payroll taxes.

Deferred compensation plans can deduct payments of benefi ts 
to charities, whether or not the benefi ts are taxable to the 
payees. (Charities are often contingent benefi ciaries if a primary 
benefi ciary dies or disclaims his or her share.)
 Employees with leave or vacation pay they are about to 
forfeit can use the vacation days by year-end or have the cash 
equivalent placed in their 401(k) accounts. Because they are 
not allowed to receive cash for it, the IRS says the contributions 
are free of income and FICA taxes. Make sure highly-paid 
employees don’t have a disproportionate percentage of extra 
contributions. When employers contribute the dollar value of 
unused sick leave for retiring employees and buy additional 
medical coverage for them, the benefi ts are tax free so long as the 
workers cannot elect to take cash instead.

MISCELLANEOUS

If your C Corporation reports a loss for 2013, it must pay 
100% of its year 2014 tax bill through estimated payments to 
avoid an underpayment penalty. If it owes $1 in tax for 2013, it 
need pay only $1 in estimated taxes for 2014. If the company is 
close to break even, try to achieve a small profi t.
 If you buy more than 40% of your 2013 asset purchases 

Grand Canyon
Colorado River

Arizona



Bu
sin

e
ss

31

(excluding buildings) in the last quarter, regular depreciation on all 2013 purchases is fi gured on the mid-
quarter basis, so assets bought near year-end get less current year depreciation. This is a complex area; seek 
professional advice. 
 If your business owes the IRS back payroll taxes, pay current tax liabilities before overdue taxes. You’ll pay 
a new penalty if you miss current payments as well, and the IRS usually will let a business paying its current 
liabilities stay open. 
 In many cases owners of Limited Liability Companies will owe SECA (self-employment) taxes if they 
are personally liable for the LLC’s debts, can sign contracts for the fi rm, work for an LLC that provides 
professional services, or work more than 500 hours a year. Talk to your advisor about your situation.
 Be certain that assets are ready for business use before year-end or they may not qualify for this year’s 
expensing. 

FARMERS

Farmers and ranchers in 43 states have an extended period of time to replace livestock and defer tax on any 
gains from forced sales due to drought.  Drought sales that occurred during 2008 and in some cases before 
2008 are affected.  If the drought continues, additional extensions may be authorized by the IRS. 

Qualifi ed farmers and ranchers can now deduct up to 100% of their AGI for conservation easements. 
Deductions can be taken up to 16 years.  
 “Conservation reserve” payments (to keep tillable land idle) are subject to SECA tax as self-employment 
income (and might cause the farmer to lose Social Security benefi ts even if the farmer is retired or not engaged 
in farming). Cost-sharing payments to farmers who adopt conservationist practices are free of income and 
SECA taxes. 

TIPS FOR SMALL BUSINESS

A married couple who jointly owns an unincorporated business may be able to elect not to be treated as a 
partnership, and instead fi le tax returns as two sole proprietors. Conditions apply.
 Many small businesses are legally obliged to make their premises accessible to the disabled. Many 
renovation charges qualify for the disabled access credit, which reduces the business’s tax bill dollar for dollar. 
The fi rst $250 of renovation expenses is excluded; then there’s a 50% credit for the fi rst $10,000 of qualifi ed 

expenses, for a maximum credit of $5,000. 
 Sole proprietors, partnerships and S Corps can 
expense new equipment under Section 179 only to 
the extent they have taxable income, not to show 
a loss. Unused Section 179 expense can be carried 
over to future years.
 Be sure to give 1099 forms to workers you 
claim are contractors. The IRS is looking for 
misclassifi cations of workers as contractors (and 
violations of fringe benefi t and executive pay rules). 
Firms that voluntarily correct misclassifi cations may 
be allowed to pay lower penalties. Not so if already 
under audit. 
 Even small businesses may qualify for the 
“manufacturing deduction” for gross receipts 
from the sale, lease or rental of tangible personal 
property made in the U.S. The deduction remains 
9% of qualifying income, but is limited to 50% of 
the W-2 wages (no independent contractors) for 
qualifi ed production activities during the year. 

Eligible owner’s income
Spouse

Family Income 

401(k) deferral (1)

Age 50 catch-up (1)

Total 401(k) deferrals

W
it

h
o

u
t 

sp
o

u
se

o
n

 p
ay

ro
ll

W
it

h
 s

p
o

u
se

o
n

 p
ay

ro
ll

Business owners who want to set aside as much as they 
can for retirement may want to consider adding their 
spouse to the payroll before year-end. The extra FICA 
tax paid on the income shifted to the spouse is more 
than offset by the additional 401(k) contributions.

$180,000
-0-

$180,000

$17,500

$5,500

$23,000

Eligible owner’s income
Spouse

Family Income 

401(k) deferral (2)

Age 50 catch-up (2)

Total 401(k) deferrals

$155,000
$25,000

$180,000

$35,000

$11,000

$46,000

Extra FICA tax paid on $25,000 income to spouse: 
(15.3% Co & employee) $3,825

Adding Spouse to Payroll 2013



In
d

e
x

32

Non-spousal heirs 18, 19, 30

Parking 5, 28, 29
partnerships 14, 15, 23, 28, 31
passive activities 2, 15, 22, 23
payroll taxes 4, 5, 11, 12, 27, 30, 31 
Personal Service Corporation 28, 30
phaseout
 itemized deductions 3
 personal exemptions 3 
points (on mortgage) 21

Qualified Dividends 13, 14
Qualified Tuition Plans 8
QTIP 26

Ranchers 31
real estate 2, 21-23, 26
rentals 2, 15, 22, 23, 31
retirement 16-20
retirement plans 2, 3, 5, 9, 13, 16,
 17, 26, 29, 30
reverse mortgage 22
rollovers 8, 11, 19, 22, 30
Roth IRAs 3, 7, 16-19, 25, 30
Roth 401(k) 18, 19, 30

S Corporation 2, 7, 15, 28-31
saver’s credit 16
savings bonds 2, 4, 8
Section 179  27, 31
self-employeds 2, 10, 23, 27, 29
self-employment tax 2, 30
SEPs 2, 3, 18, 20, 30
SIMPLEs 2, 3, 18, 20, 30
Social Security 2, 3, 6, 10, 18-20,
 22, 31
Social Security tax 3, 4, 7, 9, 27 
sole proprietorship 28, 29, 31
stocks 7, 14-16
student loan interest 2, 3, 8
surtaxes 2-4, 13, 23, 24, 27, 28

Teachers 2, 4
trusts 2, 6, 12, 24, 26

Unemployment benefits 2,   
      12, 17
U.S. Education Bonds 2, 4, 8

Vacation homes 23
vehicles 12, 28

Wash sale rule 14
withholding 2, 4, 9 

Above-the-line deductions 2,   
      3, 5, 22
adoption 4, 6
alimony 2, 9
American Opportunity Tax Credit 7
AMT 4, 6, 7, 12, 21
annuities 2, 19
automobiles 12, 28, 29

Basis (assets) 12-14, 16, 19, 
      21, 24-26
beneficiary 8, 11, 16, 18, 24-26, 30
bonds 2, 4, 8, 14, 15, 26
business credits 27, 28
business deductions 27-29, 31
business meals 27, 28
business structures 28
business travel 27, 28

C Corporation 28, 30
capital gains 2, 3, 5-7, 12-15, 
 21, 26
capital losses 13
cars 12, 28, 29
cars, mileage 3, 10, 22, 28
casualty losses 4, 12, 23
charity/charitable gifts 4, 5, 11, 
 12, 16, 26, 30
charitable remainder trust 11, 12, 26
child tax credit 4, 6, 18
child support 2, 9
children 4-10, 13, 14, 18, 24-26
closely-held business  24
collectibles 13
college 2, 4, 7-9, 14, 25
compensation 2, 5, 12, 18, 30
corporate tax rates 28
Coverdell education savings account   
 7-9
credits 4-8, 14, 15, 27

Debt 8, 15, 21, 30
dependent care credit 6
disaster 12
distributions, retirement plans  
 16-20
dividends 2, 7, 13-15, 28, 30
divorce 9

Earned income credit 6
education 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 17, 18
Education bonds 2, 8
EE bonds 4, 8
employee business expenses 6
equity sharing, house 22
estate tax 2, 3, 5, 17, 20, 24-26
estimated tax 4, 6, 9, 30
exemptions 3-7, 9

Family 4-12, 23, 26
farmers 31
financial aid 9
529 plans 8, 9, 25
flexible spending accounts
 (FSAs) 5, 7, 10, 11, 29
401(k) plans 2, 3, 7, 18, 19,
 22, 25, 29-31

Generation-skipping tax 24
gifts 2, 5, 9, 11, 24-26
gift tax 5, 7, 24-26
grandchildren 14

Health insurance 2, 11, 17, 
      27, 29
health reimbursement arrangements  
 (HRAs) 10, 11
health savings accounts (HSAs)
 2, 10, 11
heirs 2, 16, 18, 19, 24-26
homebuyer’s credit 21
home equity debt 6, 15, 21
home office 23
houses 9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 21-24

Innocent spouse 9
insurance 2, 7, 10-12, 21, 24, 26, 29 
investment income 2, 3, 7, 13, 20, 24
investments 7, 13-15, 18, 22
IRAs 2-5, 7, 11, 13, 16-20, 22, 24,  
 25, 30
ISOs 5, 6, 12
itemized deductions 3-5, 12, 13, 17

Keoghs 2, 19, 20
kiddie tax 7, 13, 14

Life insurance 2, 7, 24, 26
“lifetime learning” credit 7
Limited Liability Company (LLC)  
 28, 30
long term care 4, 10, 11

Marital deduction 24, 25
medical expenses 3-6, 10, 17,  
 25, 26
medical insurance 10, 11, 26
medical savings accounts (MSAs)  
 2, 5, 11
medicare surtaxes 2-4, 13, 23, 24, 27
mileage rate, cars 3, 10, 22, 28
miscellaneous deductions 5, 6
mortgage 9, 21-23
moving expenses 2, 5, 22
municipal bonds 2, 14
mutual funds 2, 13, 16, 18, 25

Index



Phaseout Range of
Tax Rate Total Tax Personal Exemptions 

But Of the
Over not over Tax is Plus amount over

Married/Filing Jointly $0 $17,850 10% $0 10% $0
(MFJ) $17,850 $72,500 15% $1,785.00 15% $17,850

$72,500 $146,400 25% $9,982.50 25% $72,500
$146,400 $223,050 28% $28,457.50 28% $146,400 $300,000–$422,500
$223,050 $398,350 33% $49,919.50 33% $223,050
$398,350 $450,000 35% $107,768.50 35% $398,350
$450,000 39.6% $125,846.00 39.6% $450,000

Head of Household $0 $12,750 10% $0 10% $0
(HH) $12,750 $48,600 15% $1,275.00 15% $12,750

$48,600 $125,450 25% $6,652.50 25% $48,600
$125,450 $203,150 28% $25,865.00 28% $125,450 $275,000–$397,500
$203,150 $398,350 33% $47,621.00 33% $203,150
$398,350 $425,000 35% $112,037.00 35% $398,350
$425,000 39.6% $121,364.50 39.6% $425,000

Single $0 $8,925 10% $0 10% $0
$8,925 $36,250 15% $892.50 15% $8,925

$36,250 $87,850 25% $4,991.25 25% $36,250
$87,850 $183,250 28% $17,891.25 28% $87,850 $250,000–$372,500

$183,250 $398,350 33% $44,603.25 33% $183,250
$398,350 $400,000 35% $115,586.25 35% $398,350
$400,000 39.6% $116,163.75 39.6% $400,000

Married/Filing Separately $0 $8,925 10% $0 10% $0
(MFS) $8,925 $36,250 15% $892.50 15% $8,925

$36,250 $73,200 25% $4,991.25 25% $36,250
$73,200 $111,525 28% $14,228.75 28% $73,200 $150,000–$211,250

$111,525 $199,175 33% $24,959.75 33% $111,525
$199,175 $225,000 35% $53,884.25 35% $199,175
$225,000 39.6% $62,923.00 39.6% $225,000

Estates & Trusts $0 $2,450 15% $0 15% $0
$2,450 $5,700 25% $367.50 25% $2,450
$5,700 $8,750 28% $1,180.00 28% $5,700
$8,750 $11,950 33% $2,034.00 33% $8,750

$11,950 39.6% $3,090.00 39.6% $11,950

Taxable Income

Standard Deduction for an individual claimed as a 
dependent cannot exceed the greater of $1,000 or 
the dependent’s earned income + $350, up to the 
normal Standard Deduction. If one spouse filing 
separately itemizes, the other gets no Standard 
Deduction.

2013 standaRd deduction

Married/Filing Jointly

Head of Household

Single

Married/Filing Separately

$12,200

$8,950

$6,100

$6,100

$10,450

$7,600

$7,300

$13,400
$14,600

(one spouse)
(both spouses)

Blind taxpayers get an extra $1,200 if married; $1,500 if single or head of household.

Under Age 65 Age 65 and older

itemized deductions

MFJ $300,000

HH $275,000

Single $250,000

MFS $150,000

Reduced for high-incomers but cannot lose more than 80% of your deductions. Phaseout starts at AGI:

PeRsonal exemPtion $3,900

2013 income tax Rates



 

141 Sage BruSh Trail, SuiTe D
OrmOnD Beach, FlOriDa 32174

OrmOnD Beach TelephOne 386-672-0775
OrmOnD Beach Fax 386-677-1024

palm cOaST call TOll Free 1-866-672-0775
www.Olivaricpa.cOm

• Accounting & Auditing ServiceS

• tAx PrePArAtion & PlAnning

• BuSineSS/PerSonAl FinAnciAl PlAnning

• WeAlth AccumulAtion & eStAte PlAnning

• SmAll BuSineSS conSulting

• BuSineSS vAluAtionS

• litigAtion SuPPort ServiceS




